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Appendix 5 - INSURANCE STATEMENT

This site is potentially eligible to receive state monies to assist you in site rehabilitation,
if required. Before eligibility for State Underground Petroleum Environmental Response Bank
(SUPERB) funds can be determined, written confirmation of the existence or non-existence of
an environmental insurance policy for this site is required. Please complete the following
information;

I do not have any insurance that would cover releases from underground storage tanks.

I have an insurance policy that covers releases from underground storage tanks.

- .

My policy provider is: _é A 14()5 Ala )9 oL N
The policy deductlble is:
The policy 11m1t 7.

If you have tifis ty /:‘inzzmce please include a copy of the policy with this report.
Signature:

Date: C/ 2\1[‘7’7(

To be Completed by Notary Public:
Sworn before me thlsé (D(H\ day of WM 19 95 .
OMOJ{L 0. sl /Oa)«

(Name) .*
Notary Public for the state of l) Q(A\Pf\ (‘O I"O) i W ’P{(‘.TE'T\T TTW*W:T)

' My commission expires T / T . err o 7 100

"STDOCKET 32 T

Please affix State Seal if you are commissioned outside South Carolina,




PROSPER

PROTE

2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201-1708

JUN 221998

Mr. Dan McEachin
726 Dogwood Drive
Garden City, SC 29576

Re:  Coastal 76 Truck Stop
Site ID: #03538, Cost Proposal #04852
Release/Assessment Report received September 27, 1995
Florence County

Dear Mr. McEachin:

The Division of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Management of the South Carolina Department
of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC) has reviewed the referenced Assessment. The referenced
report indicates concentration of chemicals of concern in the soil at the former UST basin on the west side of
the store. To determine what risk the release may pose to the environment and public health, and in
accordance with Section 280.65 of the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations,
implementation of the scope of work as outlined in the enclosed Initial Ground-Water Assessment (IGWA)
document is necessary. Since the above scope of work is detailed in the IGWA document, a separate plan is

not required.

According to our records, the release was reported to the SCDHEC subsequent to the early detection
incentive program. Therefore, in accordance with Section 44-2-40(B) of the Act, you are responsible for the
first $25,000 for site rehabilitation. To insure that any expenditures you make apply to this $25,000
deductible, should the release become qualified to receive SUPERB funds, it is prudent for this agency to pre-
approve such costs along with your technical plan of action. By law, the SUPERB Account cannot compensate
any costs that are not pre-approved. Eligible costs exceeding the $25,000 deductible can be compensated from
the SUPERB Account.

To proceed with the qualification process for the State Underground Petroleum Environmental
Response Bank (SUPERB) Act, the following information is required:

° Written confirmation of the existence or non-existence of an environmental insurance policy for this
site. This information must be signed by the responsible party and a notary public. For your
convenience, an insurance statement form has been enclosed. If an environmental insurance policy
existed at the time of the release, a copy of the policy with all endorsements must be submitted with
the insurance statement. Please complete and return the enclosed insurance information form
within 14 days from the date of this letter.

Please note that the maximum approvable amount for the IGWA is $1,320.00. Upon receipt of the
signed IGWA Invoice, IGWA Report, and a copy of your canceled check (front and back) or a notarized
statement from the contractor verifying payment for this scope of work, up to $1,320.00 may be applied
toward your deductible. Please complete and return the enclosed Owner/Operator Information Sheet
within 14 days from the date of this letter (note that all rehabilitation activities associated with a UST
release must be performed by a SCDHEC certified site rehabilitation contractor as required by R.61-
98). Cost proposal #04852 has been established to track the allowable costs associated with this IGWA.

Please include the cost proposal number when submitting your invoice. e
STDOCKET 2|, T
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Implementation of the IGWA should proceed upon receipt of this correspondence. The required
monitoring well approval is enclosed. The report should be submitted within 90 days from the date of this
letter. The Division grants preapproval for the transportation of the investigative derived waste (virgin
petroleum contaminated soil and groundwater) from the referenced site to a permitted treatment facility. All
investigative derived waste must be properly stored in labeled containers or covered with plastic as
appropriate. All contaminated investigated derived waste must be accepted by the approved treatment facility.
There can be no spillage or leakage in transport. A copy of the disposal manifest and approval letter from the
receiving facility must be included as an appendix to the final report. If the levels of petroleum contamination
based on laboratory analysis are below treatment levels, please contact the project manager for approval to
dispose of the investigative waste on site. The SUPERB Account will not compensate for transportation or
treatment of clean soil and/or ground water. The SCDHEC reserves the authority to only apply costs to your
deductible for work properly performed and/or technically justified in accordance with established criteria.
The SCDHEC reserves the authority to only apply costs to your deductible for work properly performed
and/or technically justified in accordance with established criteria.

On all correspondence regarding this site and scope of work, please reference Site ID #03538 and cost
proposal #04852. If you have any questions concerning this correspondence, please contact John Wright at
(803) 734-5626.

Sincerely,

State Lead and Field Services Section

Assessment and Corrective Action Branch

Division of Underground Storage Tank Management

Joh%t, Hyc/;rE ogeologist

Christopher 'W%get

enc:  Monitoring Well Approval
Information Sheet
Initial Ground-Water Assessment Document
Insurance Information Form

cc: Technical File (Copy of Monitoring Well Approval)
Financial File (without enclosures)

SCDHEC/UST/SLFSS/jww/060998



2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201-1708

Monitoring Well Installation Approval Form

Date of Issue: June 9, 1998 Approval No.: 9521

Approval is hereby granted to: Dan McEachin

Site ID: #03538
County: Florence

This approval is for the construction of one shallow monitoring well in accordance with the South Carolina
Well Standards and Regulations. The well is to be constructed within the surficial aquifer for the intended
purpose of monitoring ground-water quality and/or water level(s) at the referenced facility. Approval is
provided with the following conditions:

1. The latitude and longitude, surveyed elevations, boring and/or geologist logs and actual (as built) construction
details for each well will be submitted with the technical report.

2. Each well will be labeled with an identification plate constructed of a durable material affixed to the casing or
surface pad where it is readily visible. The plate will provide monitoring well 1.D.#, date of construction, static water
level, and driller name and state certification #.

3. Well construction and sampling derived waste including, but not necessarily limited to, drill cuttings, drilling
fluids, development and purge water should be managed properly and in compliance with applicable requirements.
If containerized, each vessel should be clearly labeled with regard to contents, source, and date of activity.

4. A minimum of forty-eight (48) hours prior to initiation of drilling activities, please provide notice to John Wright
at (803) 734-5626 or Wrightjw@columb26.dhec.state.sc.us.

5. Please provide ground-water quality analytical data (chemical analysis and/or water level(s)) and associated
measurements (i.e., in-situ field measurements) to me with the technical report.

6. Monitoring wells and temporary monitoring wells will be installed by or under the direct supervision of a licensed
well driller certified by the State of South Carolina.

7. Monitoring wells and temporary monitoring wells will be abandoned by or under the direct supervision of a
licensed well driller certified by the State of South Carolina. Temporary monitoring wells shall not remain in place
for longer than 30 days from the date of installation. Monitoring wells may be abandoned only upon concurrence by
this Division.

This approval is pursuant to the provisions of Section 44-55-40 of the 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws and
the Department of Health and Environmental Control Regulations R.61-71. Please remember to have a copy
of this approval on the site during well installation.

cC:

SOUTH CAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

Approved by:
Jobd Wright, Hydfogeologist
State Lead and Field Services Section
Division of UST Management

Pee Dee District EQC
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INSURANCE STATEMENT FORM

Site ID #03538 is potentially eligible to receive state monies to assist you in site
rehabilitation, if required. Before eligibility for State Underground Petroleum Environmental
Response Bank (SUPERB) funds can be determined, written confirmation of the existence or non-
existence of an environmental insurance policy for this site is required. Please complete the
following information:

I/I do not have any insurance that would cover releases from underground storage tanks.

I have an insurance policy that covers releases from underground storage tanks.

My policy provider is:
The policy deductible is:
The policy limit is:

u A Q% of iffs] rance, please include a copy of the policy with this report.

fp ceVED

w s A0
s

If yo

Signature:

To be Completed by Notary Public:
Sworn before me this Alay of. ‘—L( ,19_/ 5

b\ LUMESY

(Name) \/

<<
Notary Public for the state of - (/
My commission expires f:l 2 /[ 29 j’\

Please affix State Seal if you are commissioned outside South Carolina.

3ATDOCKET 35 T
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INITIAL GROUND-WATER ASSESSMENT REPORT

Facility Name: Coastal 76 Truck Stop Ovisiny, o,

Site ID Number: 03538

UST Owner or Operator’s Name: Mr. Dan McEachin

Address: 726 Dogwood Drive, Garden City, South Carolina 29576

Phone Number: ___(843) 651-8835

Southeastern Environmental, Inc. Cert. # 82

Contraczor:

Address: 323 Main Street, Conway, South Carolina 29526

Phone Number: (843) 248-3533

Well Driller: Bruce G. Newell Cert. # 880

Receptor and Site Data
Please placs a check in the appropriate answer biock for each question:

Receptor Survey Questions No Yes *

Is there a drinking water supply well (public or private) or
surface water supply intake within 1000 feet of the

UsT? X
Are irrigation or other non-drinking water wells located
within 1000 feet of the UST? X

Are there other potential receptors (i.e.,utilities, surface X
waters, wetlands) less than 500 feet from the UST?

* |f "yes" provide additional information:

Were any water weils within 250 ft radius sampled? Yes No
See Appendix F for Chain of Custody Form and Laboratory Data.

STDOCKE. 2 T



SCDHEC Site ID#_ 03538

Initial Ground-Water Assessment Repoct

Page 2

Is the current use of the site and surrounding properties commercial, residential,
agricultural or industrial?

Site: commercial Adjacent Properties:___commercial

Soil and Monitoring Well Data

Primary Soil Type: tan clay

Well Installation Method and Date: 7-23-98 rofary auger

Development Method: surge block

Soil Sample obtained at 11 feet.

‘ SQIL ANALYTICAL DATA
Benzene Toiuene Ethyibenzene Xyienes Naphthaiene
(ug/kg) {ug/kg) (ua/kg) {ug/kq) {ug/kg)

6.2 78.6 622 403 BDL
Benzo(a)- Benzo(b)- Benzo(k)- Chrysene Dibenz(a.h)
anthracene | fluoranthene | fluoranthene (ug/kg) anthracene
{(ug/kqg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg)

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

e - —

Ground-Water Data

Depth to Ground Water: 12

Well Purging/Sampling Method: N/A

Date Sampied: free product found

Free Product Thickness: 3/8”

Soil/Water Disposal Method: 1 55-gallon drum of soil stored on site. Arrangements are

——— et Tt Yo PR P



Initial Ground-Water Assessment Beport ~ SCDHEC Site ID# 03336
Page 3

-W ]
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes MTBE Naphthalene
{ug/l) {ug/) {ug/l {ug/l) {ug/l) {ug/l)
Benzo(a)- Benzo(b)- Benzo(k)- Chrysene Dibenz(a,h)
anthracene | fluoranthene | fluoranthene (ug/M anthracene
{ug/l) {ug/!) {ug/l) (ug/l)

Appendices

The appendices required for this report are as follows:
Appendix A. Well Construction Log
Appendix B. Laboratory Data
Appendix C. Topographic map with site location marked.
Appendix D. Site Base Map
Appendix E. Disposal Manifest(s)
Appendix F. Additional Data (Sampling Resuits of Existing Ground-Water Wells)
Appendix G. Invoice Form (SUPERB payment o ly)

Report Compieted By: % Nice (7: . /ulﬁﬂ/( Cart.# 2530

(signature)

Date: | O / A0 / C)X’
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SOUTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL | Driller: BGN Driller Lic.#: 880
Client: Coastal Truck stop Location:US Hw 76 Florence, SC
Date: 7/23/98 - . 0353 , (Grade
ate: Site ID #: 03538 Well Depth: ;, p);)

Well #; 1GWA #1 Receptors/comments:

thick layer of gas from 10-14"'




Davis & Brown

PO Box 15038
Quinby, SC 29506
(803) 665-6746 FAX: (803) 629-1444

Certificate of Analysis

Client: SOUTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC, South Carolina Cerfification Number: 21117
323 MAIN STREET
CONWAY, SC 29526

Client #: 991 Receipt Date: 23-Jul-98

Contact: BRUCE NEWELL Report Date: 10-Aug-98

S le Date:  23-Jul-98 -
s Approved By: 7/47,\.., //M

SDG #: SDG-006421

Lab Sample ID: LSID-015110 Van Ward

Sample ID: COASTAL TRUCK STOP Lab Director
Reporting

Parameter Result Limit  ynit Method Flag Date  Time Analyst

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydc. BDL 1 ppm 3550\8270C  S11 7/29/98 15:06 MC

Benzene 0.0062 0.005 ppm S030\8021B  S11 7/31/98 11:25 PD

BTEX, Total (Soils) 1.175 0.025 ppm 5030\8021B 7/31/98 SF

Ethylbenzene 0.622 0.005 ppm S5030\8021B  S11 7/31/98 11:25 PD

Toluene 0.0786 0.005 ppm S030\8021B  S11 7/31/98 11:25 PD

Xylene, Total 0.468 0.01 ppm 5030\8021B  S11 7/31/98 11:25 PD

Napthalene <0.005 0.005 ppm 8020 Si1 7/31/98 11:25 PD

Page |



Proj. Manager
Davis & Brown
124 West Mclver Road

Florence, SC 29501

Page 7

July 31, 1998

Report # 9807001252

Order # 80054253

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: 15110

South Carolina Collected: 07/23/98  14:47

Soil Analysis Received: 07/25/98  09:30

Collected by: Client
PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

Percent Solids 85 % ) 160.3 0.01 07/28/98  07/28/9820:52MC
8260B BTEX w/Naph+MTBE in Soils by GC-MS(S.C.) LL MEDF 1

Benzene 6.2 ug/Kg . 5035/8260B 5.000 07/31/98 07/31/98 11:25 PMD
Toluene 78.6 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/31/98 07/31/98 11:25 PMD
Ethylbenzene 622 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/31/98 07/31/98 11:25 PMD
m & p-Xylene 65 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/31/98 07/31/98 11:25 PMD
o-Xylene 403 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/31/98 07/31/98 11:25 PMD
Naphthalene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/31/98 07/31/98 11:25 PMD
SURROGATE: Toluene-D8 103.50% -

SURROGATE: 1,-DCB-D4 108.00%

SURROGATE: Dibromofluoromethane 100.75%
8270C  PAHs (610) in SOILS and Wastes by GC-MS MEDF 1

Naphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
2-Methylnaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
1-Methylnaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
Acenaphthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
Phenanthrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
Fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
Benzo(a)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
Benzo(b)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
Benzo(a)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
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Proj. Manager July 31, 1998
Davis & Brown Report # 9807001252
124 West Mclver Road Order # 80054253

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Florence, SC 29501

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: 15110
South Carolina Collected: 07/23/98 14:47
Soil Analysis Received: 07/25/98  09:30

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

Benzo(ghi)perylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
Acenaphthylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
Fluorene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
Anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C ' 0.330 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
Pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
Chrysene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
Benzo(k)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06  MEC
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene BDL mg/Kg~ 3.550/8270C 0.100 07/28/98 07/29/98 15:06 MEC
SURROGATE: D5-Nitrobenzene 63.60%

SURROGATE: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 68.30%

SURROGATE: 4-Terphenyl-D14 . 73.80%

REPORT COMMENTS:

BDL: Indicates Analyte is Below Detection Limit MEDF: Matrix Effected Dilution Factor
Unless otherwise noted, mg/Kg denotes wet weight

Unless otherwise noted in analyst section, all work performed by Precision Environmental Laboratory, Inc.

10200 USA Today Way, Miramar Florida 33025. (954) 431-4550 (South Carolina Cert ID# 96023)

certs:  Al.=#41180, Ct.=#PH0217, Ks. =#E270 + E1245, Ky.=#90087, La.=#9601, Md.=#271, Ma. =#M-FL535
NC.=#539, ND.=#R163, OK.=#9523, SC.=#96023, Tn.=#TN02826

Unless otherwise noted, samples submitted for EPA 5035 were collected,preserved and analyzed in accordance

with all methodology requirements.

Company Representative




DAVIS & BROWN,
POST OFFICE BOX 15038
QUINBY, SOUTH CAROLINA 29506
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NOV 06 1338

PROSPER

2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201-1708

Mr. Dan McEachin
726 Dogwood Drive
Garden City, SC 29576

Re: Coastal Truck Stop, Facility ID #03538
Initial Ground-Water Assessment received November 2, 1998
Florence County

Dear Mr. McEachin:

The Division of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Management of the South Carolina Department
of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC) has reviewed the referenced Assessment Report. The
assessment indicates free product (3/8") at the former tank basin.

To determine what risk the release may pose to the environment and public health, and in accordance
with Section 280.65 of the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations, implementation
of the scope of work as outlined in the enclosed Rapid Assessment (RA) document is necessary. Please have
your contractor complete and submit an Assessment Component Cost Proposal form and Rapid Assessment
Plan forms within thirty days of the date of this letter. Please complete and return the enclosed
Owner/Operator Information Sheet within 14 days from the date of this letter (note that all
rehabilitation activities associated with a UST release must be performed by a SCDHEC certified site
rehabilitation contractor as required by R.61-98). This scope of work must be completed by a Class 1 site
rehabilitation contractor.

On all correspondence regarding this site, please reference Site ID #03538. Please be sure to include
the requested information so that the appropriate approvals can be issued. Note: approval from the
Department must be issued before work begins. Please feel free to call John Wright, at (803) 734-5626
if you have questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,
State Lead and Field Services Section

Assessment and Corrective Action Branch
Division of Underground Storage Tank Management

Jo%{{”gfologist
Pt

Christopher S. Doll, P.G., Manager

enc:  Rapid Assessment Document

Onwer/Operator Information Sheet

cc: Bruce Newell, Southeastern Environmental, Inc., 323 Main Street, Conway, SC 29526
Technical File

SCDHEC/UST/SLFSS/jww/110298 TooekE 7\
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-CEIVED

RGROUND
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) OWNER/OPERATOR MES%M&WN SHEET
1. CONTRACTOR OF CHOICE

As the UST Owner/Operator of Facility ID #03538, I would like to use the contractor or person(s)’ listed below and request
that they represent me for:
lﬁ’ﬁpid Assessment.

O All future assessment scopes.

Name of Contractor/Person(s) SOUTHWYC bN U;KO ANMENTHY L IHC.

Address ' SQQC‘[’/ Z; FFV)ELI_—
Rl -
gj 3 m hu S/ _
Coxywihy 7 S.C A7SAC
Telephone Number SSLLR QYL - 222
¢/ — 7 [ a4 - o7
Note: After September 20, 1997, rehabilitation activities must be performed by a SC Certified Site Rehabilitation Contractor.

*indicate if the person listed is your own employee

:
= if you would like the contractor to perform all future assessment activities at this and/or other UST sites that have confirmed releases,
please provide a list of all sites on your letterhead and provide the information requested in items 2 and 3 below within the context of the
letter.

2. FINANCIAL OR FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIP

Does a financial or familial relatiénship, as defined below, exist between you and the contractor/person that you listed above?
Yes No (please initi

Financial Relationship: A connection or association through a material interest of sources of income which exceed five
percent of annual gross income from a business entity.

Familial Relationship: A connection or association by family or relatives, in which a family member or relative has a
material interest. Family or relatives include: father, mother, son, daughter, brother, sister, uncle, aunt, first cousin,
nephew, niece, husband, wife, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, stepfather, stepmother, stepson,
stepdaughter, stepbrother, stepsister, half brother, half sister, grandparent, grandchild, great grandchild, step grandparent,
step great grandparent, step grandchild, step great grandchild, or fiancee.

3. PAYMENT

The first $25,000.00 in eligible site rehabilitation costs will be applied against the applicable SUPERB deductible, upon
submittal of the canceled check (front and back) or a notarized statement from the contractor verifying payment.

For eligible costs exceeding the $25,000.00 deductible, you can pay the contractor and, upon the submittal of the canceled
check (front and back) or a notarized statement from the contractor verifying payment, be compensated from the SUPERB
Account, or have payment issued directly from the SUPERB Account to the contractor. (check one)
For eligible costs exceeding the deductible, I request that payment be made to me after I have paid the contractor.
“/For eligible costs exceeding the deductible, I request that paysent be made directly to the contractor.

(Note: all costs must receive prior financial approval from the D

s of payment option.)

Underground Storage Tank Owner/Operator Signature

A
e N\ /-4 FE
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RAPID ASSESSMENT PLAN
SOUTH CAROLINA DEC161998 |
Department of Health and Environmental Control  DIVISION OF UNDERS&%JND
TANK .
Bureau of Underground Storage Tank Management STOR.AGE AN. -
Site ID # 03538  County Florence Facility Name Coastal Truck Stop
Responsible party Dan McEachin Address /26 Dogwood Dr., Gardep
No. USTs & removed? Aug. 30, 1995repiaced? _ N/4 SEEYy R
(date) (date)
Current use of facility/property .
Current property owner name Mr. Dan McEachin

Current property owner address 526 Dogwood lrive, Garden City, S5.G. £292/0

Field Screening Methodology

Specify the field screening methodology to be used. The use of field screening methods to

optimize the number and location of permanent wells is required.

Soil samples will be screened using a OVA. Worst case from each.

boring will be sent for laboratory analysis.

reTmanenT montToTring wetts Wit be trrstaried—after—site screening

Water samples will be taken LrOm each TONItoring well and shipped

tTo the lLaboratory Ior analysis.

Permanent Monitoring wells (Estimate number and total completed depth)
# of shallow wells 15 total depth 20"
# of deep wells 1 total depth 40' (If necessary)

Comments, if warranted

Analyses

List the analytical parameters ég}? BTEX, MTBE) and estimated number.
Soil: 16 ea. - for B and NAPTH Water: 16 ea. for

BTEX,Napth, Mtbe

e R (T e

16 ea. for PAH 16 ea. for PAH
1 TPH 3550 16 ea. for Lead -
T for grain size/ hydrometer I6 ea. Ior LUBS
1 for total orgain carbsn 16 ea. for Nitrate
16 ea. for Sultrate
16 ea. for Ferroug Iron

16 ea. for

8 RCRA Metals

Implementation Schedule
Start up date Completion date

Report submittal date

nAL b ed ut

529°

arnonkes A0 T at oygs L L3267

Ct 4‘1/
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RAPID ASSESSMENT PLAN

SOUTH CAROLINA .
Department of Health and Environmental Control

Bureau of Underground Storage Tank Management

Site ID # 03538 Facility Name coastal Truck Stop

Site Maps . e
1. Attach a copy of the relevant portion of the USGS topographi_c_ map §howing the site locqtion.

2. Prepare a site base map. This map must be accurately scaled, but does not need to be .
surveyed. The map must include the following: )

7Updwhhﬁdlhymmdnddr&5hammber.u=.mdsh¢:ak

North Amrew .

Location of property lines Streets or highways (indicate names and numbers)

Location of buildings Identification of locsted buildings

Paved ancas on or adjacent to site Location of all present and former ASTs and USTs

Previous soil ssmpling locations llﬂdﬂp‘undmdm’wldmﬂi&eonoradjammshe

Previous monitoring well locations Location of any other potential receptor
Aquifer Characterization (Check one and provide explanation for choice)
Pump Test Slug Tests X

Slug test will be performed on the three permanent monitoring
wells to define the aquifer characteristics for the site
Comparison to the laboratory hydrometer/grain size test will

be make.

Small Volume Disposal Type and Method
Sail Soil will be stored in 55 gallon drums and removed to the

proper location after laboratory analysis is received

| me———

" -

Purge Water Anv ground water collected from rhe moniroring wells will

be stored in 55 gallon drums on site while arrangemen -disposal—
is made :
Additional Comments 17B Free product - if required

RAP.2(W/25/93)
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ASSESSMENT COMPONENT INVOICE PYDDO 50 l
1

Department of Health and Environmentai Control
Division of Underground Storage Tank Management
State Underground Petroleum Environmental Response Bank Account

SOUTH CARDLINA

Faciiity Name : Zom‘«d Trucs 5‘\0(‘)
Facility ID#: 03538 CP# .
ITEM QUANTITY UNIT " UNITPRICE  TOTAL
1. Plan Preparation® | x $100.00 § _100.00
2. Receptor Survey” | X s50000 § H500.00
3. Comprenensive Survey I X $1,00000 $_]000.00
4. Mob/Demob (List component #)
A. Equipment (. 9,4 o x $500.00 $ |,000.00
B. Personnel _{, %,L&Lf 2 X $25000 $_500.00
5. Soil Borings (hand auger)” OO feet x $14.00 s_8400.00
6. Soil Borings (drifled) (includes collection and quantification)
and Field Screening” " feet x §17.00 $
7. Soil Leachability Model x $200.00 $
8. Abandanment* QO  fest x $4.00 §_2400,00
8. Well installation” L (includes drilling costs)
A. Water Table (hand auger) feet x $20.00 $
B. Water Table (drilled) 300 feet x $38.00 $ I/ 1400.00
C. Telescoping 40 feet x $58.00 §_ 2,320 00
D. Rock Driliing feet x $58.00 §
10. Sample Collection *
Water or Vapor /7 +G samples X s5500 § HBo.oo
11. Analyses-Groundwater {See RA Guidance for site specific analyses)
A. BTEX+Napth +MTBE /7 S samples x  $100.00 $ /4L00.00
8. BTEX+Napth.+MTBE+ samples x $135.00 §
Trimethylbenzene
C. PAH's |7 samples x  $120.00 § /920, 00
D. Leaa /7 ﬁ samples x $2000 $_220.00
E. £08 /7| Mo samples x s55.00 $ 880.00
F. 8 RCRA Metals Ao ﬁ ‘ samples x $140.00 $ A20TC0
G. TPH (5070) samples x $55.00 %
H. pH semples x $10.00 §
. BOD samples x 540.00 $
J. Nitrate /7 W samples x $20.00 $_32p.00
K. Sulfate 17 L samples X $20.00 § 370.00 .
L. Ferrous lron )7 Ao samples x $20.00 $ 320.00
Continue on back of page




ASSESSMENT COMPONENT COST PROPOSAL

11. Analyses- Saoil
I. BTEX + Napth. :ﬁ/g samples x $100.00 $ /(. 00.00
J. PAH's & samples x $12000 $ /920.00
K. 8 RCRA Metals samples x $150.00 §
L. TPH (9071) .- samples x $60.00 $
M. TPH (3550) / samples x.- $65.00 § (500
N. Grain size / hydrometer / samples x $63.00 $ 3. 00
0. Total Organic Carbon [ samples x $35.00 $ 35.00
12. Aquifer Characterization* -
A. Pumping Test - hours x $120.00 § :
B. Slug test 3 tests  x $150.00 $ 450.00
13. Frae Product Recovery Rate Test* tests x $120.00 $ '
14. Fate/Transport Modeling
A. Mathematical Model models x $300.00 §
B. Computer Model I models x $500.00 $ 500.00
15. Risk Evaluation
A. Tier | X $300.00 $§
B. Tier Il [ x $500.00 $ 5¢00.00
16. Subssquent Survey* X $260.00 §
17. Disposal
A. Wastewater
1. Purging/Sampling 02 drums x $90.00 $ /£0,0Q
2. Pumping test gallons x $0.60 §
B. Free Product drums x $110.00 §
C. Soil (Treatment/Disposal)* tons X $50.00 $§
ﬁ drums x $50.00 $ 200,00
18. Miscellaneous
X s
- s
X S
X $
19. Report/Project Management (SUBTOTAL) 3 .433.00
and Coordination 0.15 X $0.00 $ 65/4.95
20. Total

s 497947.95

2cprecN628M6)
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MAR BT ‘9T 11:Z8FM 6P 4D MATER SFOTECT - P.1
¥ C pec2l '
= DIVISION OF UNDERGROUND Ontion 1
4 g 3 K MGMT,
' 2 UNDERGROUND STORAGESTR UK TUST) OWNER/CPERATOR LEAD
"INFORMATION SHEET
PROSPER SITEID# 03538
2600 Bull Steet
Slemr Lo
1. CHOICE OF CONTRACTOR
As_the UST Owner/Operator of Sitt ID# 0353% | 1 would like to proceed with the
Raﬁo vd _ Assessment ___ using the contractor or person(s)” listed below.
Name of Contractor/Person(s) _¢ i}:;gg%egﬁﬂ Zi—aw ronm-vlg /, Lne é ZVaCe, Cq I\(eoue [ Q
Address 322 Main Street
_CQVIUU_Q,L’(' SC 2952@
Telephone Number 84’3“ 248- 3533

“indicate if tne person listed is your own employee

2, FINANCIAL OR FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIP

Does a financial or familial relationship, W ow, exist between you and the contractor/person that
you listed above? Yes No
on

Einaneia] Relatonshin: A connection or associati h s-matcrial interest of sources of income which cxceed five

pereent of annual gross income fram a businzas entity,

ili ionshig: A conngetion or associntion by family or relatives, in which a family member or relntive has a material
interest, Family or relatives include: father, mother, son, daugiter, brother, sistar, uncle, aunt, first cousin, nephew, niece,
husband, wife, fatharin-law, imother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, stepfather, stspmother, stepson, stepdaughter,
stepbrother, stepsister, half brother, half sister, grandparent, grandchild, great grandehild, st=p grandparent, step great
grandparent, step grandchild, step great grendehild, or fiancee.

3. PAYMENT

You can pay the contractor and, upon the submiral of the cancelled check (or 2 notarized statement from the
contractor), be compensated from the SUPERB Account, or have payment issued directly from us to the
contractor.

I request that payment be made to me after I have paid the contractor, Yes _¢” No

I request that payment be made dirsctly to ths contractor,

Underground Storage Tank Owner/Operator Signa

DHEC/UST/ACAD/QO/sm/970307
- SFDOCKE; Y OT

SOUT_H CAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
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PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER

2600 Bull Street

Columbia, SC 29201-1708 JAN 0 8 1999
Mr. Dan McEachin
726 Dogwood Drive
Garden City, SC 29576

Re: Coastal Truck Stop
Facility ID #03538, Cost Proposal #06889
Assessment Plan/Cost Proposal received December 16, 1998
Florence County

Dear Mr. McEachin:

The Division of Underground Storage Tank Management has approved a cost proposal for the
implementation of the Assessment Plan and preparation of an associated report of findings. The cost proposal
has been approved for up to $44,726.95 and assigned #06889 to track the allowable costs associated with this
assessment. The following adjustments were made to the cost proposal:

° $500.00 more for personnel mob/demob to include slug/free product recovery rate tests and disposal.
° $2,240.00 less for analyses of groundwater as sampling for the 8 RCRA Metals is not required.
] $240.00 more for two free product recovery rate tests if required.

° $1,760.00 less for soil analyses as field screening boring samples do not require laboratory analyses.
Eight soil samples for BTEX + Napth. + PAH’s have been approved and should be used to delineate

soil contamination at the source area.

Upon receipt of the signed Assessment Component Invoice, Assessment Report, and a copy of your
canceled check (front and back) or a notarized statement from the contractor verifying payment for this scope
of work, eligible costs will be applied toward your deductible and any eligible costs exceeding the deductible
will be paid directly to Southeastern Environmental.

According to our records, Initial Ground-Water Assessment (IGWA) Invoice (cost proposal #04852)

with copies of your canceled check (front and back) or a notarized statement from the contractor verifying

payment has not been submitted. These must be submitted within thirty days for the associated costs, up to
" $1,320.00 for the IGWA, to be applied toward your deductible.

Implementation of the Assessment may proceed upon receipt of this correspondence. The required
monitoring well approval has been issued to your environmental contractor and a copy is enclosed for your
records. The report should be submitted within 90 days from the date of this letter. The Division grants
preapproval for the transportation of the investigative derived waste (virgin petroleum contaminated soil and
groundwater) from the referenced site to a permitted treatment facility. All investigative derived waste must
be properly stored in labeled containers or covered with plastic as appropriate. All contaminated investigated
derived waste must be accepted by the approved treatment facility. There can be no spillage or leakage in
transport. A copy of the disposal manifest and approval letter from the receiving facility must be included as
an appendix to the final report. If the levels of petroleum contamination based on laboratory analysis are
below treatment levels, please contact the project manager for approval to dispose of the investigative waste
on site. The SUPERB Account will not compensate for transportation or treatment of clean soil and/or ground

waer C3TDOCKET 4\ T

SOUTHCAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL



On all correspondence regarding this site and scope of work, please reference Facility ID #03538 and
cost proposal #06889. Please include the cost proposal number when submitting your invoice. If you have
any questions concerning this correspondence, please contact John Wright at (803) 898-4367.

Sincerely,

State Lead and Field Services Section

Assessment and Corrective Action Branch

Division of Underground Storage Tank Management

Joé Wright, ’%drogeologist

Christopher S. Doll, P.G., Manager

enc:  Copy of Monitoring Well Approval
Assessment Component Invoice
Approved Assessment Cost Proposal

cc: Bruce Newell, Southeastern Environmental, 323 Main Street, Conway, SC 29526 (with Original
Monitoring Well Approval and Approved Assessment Component Cost Proposal)
Technical File (Copy of Monitoring Well Approval)
Financial File (Approved Assessment Component Cost Proposal)
Read File (without enclosures)

SCDHEC/UST/SLFSS/jww/123198



PROMOTE P
2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201-1708

Monitoring Well Installation Approval Form

Date of Issue: December 31, 1998 Approval No.: 10729

Approval is hereby granted: Southeastern Environmental
(On behave of): Mr. Dan McEachin (Coastal Truck Stop)

Facility ID: #03538
County: Florence

This approval is for the construction of up to fifteen shallow monitoring wells and one telescoping monitoring
well in accordance with the South Carolina Well Standards and Regulations. The wells are to be constructed
within the surficial aquifer for the intended purpose of monitoring ground-water quality and/or water level(s)
at the referenced facility. Approval is provided with the following conditions:

1. The latitude and longitude, surveyed elevations, boring and/or geologist logs and actual (as built) construction
details for each well will be submitted with the technical report.

2. Each well will be labeled with an identification plate constructed of a durable material affixed to the casing or
surface pad where it is readily visible. The plate will provide monitoring well I.D.#, date of construction, static water
level, and driller name and state certification #.

3. Well construction and sampling derived waste including, but not necessarily limited to, drill cuttings, drilling
fluids, development and purge water should be managed properly and in compliance with applicable requirements.
If containerized, each vessel should be clearly labeled with regard to contents, source, and date of activity.

4. A minimum of forty-eight (48) hours prior to initiation of drilling activities, please provide notice to John Wright
at (803) 734-5626 or Wrightjw@columb26.dhec.state.sc.us.

5. Please provide ground-water quality analytical data (chemical analysis and/or water level(s)) and associated
measurements (i.e., in-situ field measurements) to me with the technical report.

6. Monitoring wells and temporary monitoring wells will be installed by or under the direct supervision of a licensed
well driller certified by the State of South Carolina.

7. Monitoring wells and temporary monitoring wells will be abandoned by or under the direct supervision of a
licensed well driller certified by the State of South Carolina. Temporary monitoring wells shall not remain in place
for longer than 30 days from the date of installation. Monitoring wells may be abandoned only upon concurrence by

this Division.

This approval is pursuant to the provisions of Section 44-55-40 of the 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws and
the Department of Health and Environmental Control Regulations R.61-71. Please remember to have a copy

of this approval on the site during well installation.

cc:

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

Approved by:

J ogeologist
State Lead and Field Services Section
Division of UST Management

Pee Dee District EQC

Technical File

Dan McEachin, 726 Dogwood Drive, Garden City, SC 29576 T DOCKE"



2
2600 Bull Street
Columbsia, SC 29201-1708 Monitoring Well Installation Approval Form

Date of Issue: March 18, 1999 Approval No.: 11179

Approval is hereby granted to: Southeastern
Facility ID #: 03538

MAR 18 lggg County: Florence

This approval is for the construction of 300 feet of temporary monitoring well(s) in accordance with the N
South Carolina Well Standards and Regulations. The well(s) are to be constructed within the shallow

aquifer for the intended purpose of monitoring ground-water quality and/or water level(s) at the referenced

facility. Approval is provided with the following conditions:

1. The latitude and longitude, surveyed elevations, boring and/or geologist logs and actual (as built)construction
details for each well will be submitted with the technical report.

2. Each well will be labeled with an identification plate constructed of a durable material affixed to the casing or
surface pad where it is readily visible. The plate will provide monitoring well 1.D.#, date of construction, static
water level, and driller name and state certification #.

3. Well construction and sampling derived waste including, but not necessarily limited to, drill cuttings, drilling
fluids, development and purge water should be managed properly and in compliance with applicable requirements.
If containerized, each vessel should be clearly labeled with regard to contents, source, and date of activity.

4. A minimum of forty-eight (48) hours prior to initiation of drilling activities, please provide notice to Chuck
Williams at (803) 898-4339 or Williacj@columb26.dhec.state.sc.us.

5. Please provide ground-water quality analytical data (chemical analysis and/or water level(s)) and associated
measurements (i.e., in-situ field measurements) to me with the technical report.

6. Monitoring wells will be installed by or under the direct supervision of a licensed well driller certified by the
State of South Carolina.

7. Monitoring wells will be abandoned, when no longer required, by or under the direct supervision of a licensed
well driller certified by the State of South Carolina.

This approval is pursuant to the provisions of Section 44-55-40 of the 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws
and the Department of Health and Environmental Control Regulations R.61-71. Please remember to have a

copy of this approval on the site during well installation.
Approved by: %K

Charles J."'Williams, I, Hydrogeologist
State Lead and Field Services Section
Assessment and Corrective Action Branch
Division of UST Management

cc: Pee Dee District EQC
Mr. James Parker, 726 S. Dogwood Dr., Garden City, SC 29576 STDOCKET 4 AT
Southeastern Env., 323 Main St., Conway, SC 29526
Technical File

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
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§' UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK MANAGEMENT

ROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER
2600 Bull Street Phone (803) 898-4350 Fax (803) 898-4330

Columbia, SC 29201-1708
APR 26 (999
Coastal 76 Truck Stop

Mr. Dan McEachin
1007 Wentworth Drive
Florence, SC 29501-5751

Re:  Coastal 76 Truck Stop
Permit #03538, Cost Proposal #06889; Release #1
Rapid Assessment Plan received December 16, 1998
Bamberg County

Dear Mr. McEachin:

The Division of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Management of the South Carolina Department of
Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC) reviewed and approved the referenced Rapid Assessment Plan
and associated costs on December 31, 1998.

According to our records, the release was reported to the SCDHEC subsequent to the early detection
incentive program. Therefore, in accordance with Section 44-2-40(B) of the State Underground Petroleum
Environmental Response Bank (SUPERB) Act, you are responsible for the first $25,000 for site rehabilitation.
To insure that any expenditures you make apply to this $25,000 deductible, it is prudent for this agency to pre-
approve such costs along with your technical plan of action. By law, the SUPERB account cannot compensate
any costs that are not pre-approved. Eligible costs exceeding the $25,000 deductible can be compensated from
the SUPERB Account.

The SCDHEC reserves the authority to only apply costs to your deductible for work properly performed
and/or technically justified in accordance with established criteria. Upon receipt of the signed Assessment
Component Invoice and a copy of your canceled check (front and back) or a notarized statement from the
contractor verifying payment for this scope of work, eligible costs will be applied toward your deductible.

On all correspondence regarding this site and scope of work, please reference Facility ID #03538 and
cost proposal #06889. If you have any questions concerning this correspondence, please contact me at (803)
898-4366 or 1-800-826-5435.

Sincerely,

State Lead and Field Services Section

Assessment and Corrective Action Branch

Division of Underground Storage Tank Management

e )

Christopher S. Doll, P.G., Manager

cc: Technical File 2 =
Financial File . 3T DOCKE Uﬁ 3 T
SCDHEC/UST/SLFS/CSD/990426

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
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JUL-86-99 TUE B89:53 A iOUTHEASTERN ENVY. INC. 8378143834 P.a2

* Southeastern Environmental

323 Main Street, Conway, 8.C. 20528 - (843)248-3533 + (800)257-3533 » Fax (843)248-5034

SC DHEC
Attention: Christopher Doil
Site ID # : 03538
July/6/1999

Mr. Doil,

Attached is a copy of the site map for Coastal Truck
Stop. On this map are the locations for the monitoring wells
as proposed by our new Geologist. We were allotted fifteen
20" wells not including the telescoping well. Please review
this map and give your input on the location of these wells.
Please call or fax us the information as soon as possible, as
we are planing to start drilling as of tomorrow, 7/6/99.

Thank You

ey

hony Bell
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) 08/31/89 04:57 FAX 843 " 5034 S.E. ENVIROMENT 05
Invoice
DATE INVOICE #
3/23/99 1404
BILL TO
Mr. Dan McEachin
726 Dogwood Drive
Garden City, SC 29576
P.0O. NO. TERMS PROJECT
180399 Due on receipt
QUANTITY ‘ DESCRIPTION RATE AMOUNT
1| Standard Limited/Rapid Assessment 100,00 100.00
1|RAP and SLA for recetor survey 500.00 500.00
1 | Mob/Demob (drilling/field screen. equip.) 500.00 500.00
1 {Mob/Demob (personnel) 250.00 250.00
600 | Soil borings (hand auger) 14.00 8,400.00
600 | Abandon soil borings 4.00 2,400.00
P recei 1.5% i i
baalmymmtce. due upon pt. A late fee of 1.5% per month will apply to unpaid Total $12,150.0¢
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08/02/99 13:15 FAX 843 2 034 S.E. ENYIROMENTL do1

SOUTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC
323 MAIN STREET
CONWAY, SOUTH CAROLINA 29526

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

oM Jored (dendrix

Jebo Alerneshy i

PHONE NUMBERL SENDER’S REFERENCE NUMBER:
%01 ) $19- 4330

YOUR NEFERENCE NUMBER:

KRB 7
———
Cdafu : fu J( Sﬁ(
O URGENT FOR REVIEW [ PLEASE COMMENT [ pLEASE REPLY D PLEASE RECYCLE

NOTES/COMMENTS: 62 P‘?‘“‘)
Jolew

( 7?‘(:: are  +he re,qam'./ /orv/ﬂaseaa a«-ﬁ((‘?)
cestons by our geologrst . Please repéw these
and 5¢ ¢ beek t s ASAP (ve wdl be dr?”f)’-
I '

J C.r(‘e’

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE :
T information comtained in this rransprission is privilaged and
anfidential It is imnded orly for the wsz of the indisidual or enity

named abowe. I you are not the tnmnded mecpiens or an aurborized RECEIVED

qgent or cosployn of the intended reaipient who bas ban awtboriged

to delsver this facsimile, you are berely notified that ary dissemination, 9
distribution or capying of this commenication is styicly probibid. UG © 3199

I you baw recsind this ammnication ig eryor, pleass notiy us . mmmoum
imowediawely by tlsphone, and arrangemsmts sill be made s return QMS&ON‘ WN@W

the message. Thanmk you!

PHONE: (803) 248.3533 tr PAX: (603) 248-5034

_3TDOCKE. YA T




Q ND
11
o
ND 12
0 o
NO 240
4] (]
72
NC NO
o o

ND
a ND
o
ND ND ND
Q o o
Coastal Truck Stop

ND ND
[} a
ND dirt
o shoulder
14
o
Norih
Koppers
Road
17 ND
-] =]

30

o o ° c’: :
37’—“\
-]
| ND
'/ o

Hwy. 76
: poieg i Southeastern Environmental, Inc.
Site Name: 0'3;38#- 323 Main Street

Coastal Truck Stop oy = = Conway, SC 29526

Hwy. 76/N. Koppers Rd. Date: (843) 248-3533

Florence SC 3/4 - 3/26/99 |-

88!4 47 BH48 BHS1 BH49 B0
Seale: 1" =30 s Il [t 6 g | oo { oo | oo

¢¥8 XVd CST:¢€T 66/20/80

AR

TINGROYIANA “H°S

(41174



-.~08/17/89 05:21 FAX 843 248 =34 S.E, ENVIROMENTL 4101

Southeastern Environmental

323 Maln Streot, Conway, $.C. 20538 » (843)248-3533 » (800)257-3533 » Fax {8423)248-5034

m p:
& CEIVED
S AUG 1.7 1999
August 17, 1999 OMSON OF VIDERGAOUND
R~ O M. Kisten Hein
N a9 scolec
NN 2600 Buil Street
VR 3 Columbia, SC 29201
% f; Bureau of UST Management
) Re: Coastal Truck Stop
s UST # 03538

Ms. Hein:

This letter is to confirm that Southeastern Environmental, Inc. will need an
additional 120 feet for soil borings to define the plume. Please fax me a letter
regarding this matter at your earliest convenience. If you should have any
questions, please contact our office.

Thank yog
Kim Garrett
Southeastern Environmental, Inc.

sToocke, Q7 T
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2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201-1708

Kim Garrett

Southeastern Environmental, Inc.
323 Main Street

Conway, South Carolina 29526

Re: Coastal Truck Stop
UST Permit #03536, Cost Proposal #06889
Approval for additional field screening footage

Dear Ms. Garrett:

The Division has reviewed your request for additional field screening footage. Additional
costs totaling $3,013.00 (to include 120 feet for field screening and abandonment and two drums
for disposal) have been technically approved. A Cost Proposal Addendum is currently in finance
awaiting financial approval.

If you have any further questions regarding this site, please do not hesitate to call at (800)
826-5435 (within South Carolina only) or (803) 898-4343. Please reference UST Permit #03536
and Cost Proposal #06889.

Sincerely,

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
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SOUTHEASTERN EN.VIRONMENTAL, INC
323 MAIN STREET
CONWAY, SOUTH CAROLINA 29526

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

ok [Lim Garrett
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08/31/99 04:57 FAX 843 5034 S.E. ENVIROMENTL

) Southeastem Environmental

g]02

323 Main Street, Conway, S.C, 20526 « (B43)248-3533 ¢ (800)257-3533 * Fax (843)248-5034

August 19, 1899°

Mr. Dan McEacrin
Coastal Truck Stop
1007 Wentworth Drive
Florence, SC 29501

RE. Invoice #1442
$25,000.00 Deductible - >

Dear Mr. McEachin:

Enclosed please find the invaice for the additional soil borings, abandonment and

drilling of monitoring wells.

The amount is $14,978.12; you are only required to pay $11,730.00. SC DHEC
will pay the balance since the amount of $11,730.00 will satisfy your $25,000.00

deductible. .

Please remit a check in the amount of $11,730.00.
Please call me should you have any queétibns.
We thank you for your business.

Sincerely,

Lorni J. Grainger

Southeastsm Environmental, Inc. AUG 3 1 1999
Dvision o
LJG/s STORAGE

Enclosury

S 41D # 03538

~ RecEvEp)

UNDERGROyN
D
TANK MGMT,



08/31/98 04:57 FAX 843 "~ 5034 S.E. ENVIROMENTL 4103
SOUTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. I nvol ce
323 MAIN STREET
comwg?;“g_casz:sszs DATE INVOICE #

8/11/99 1442

BILLTAQ: . ' .

Mr. Dan McEachin
726 Dqgwood Druve
Garden City, SC 29576

]

P Q. NUI‘;‘IBER i TERMS P"ﬁOJECT
180399 Due on receipt

, QUANTITY ’ DESCHIPTION AMGCUNT
1 Mob/Demob (drilling/field screen. equip.) 500.00 500.00
2 Mob/Demob (personnel) 250.00 500.00
300 Soil borings (hand auger) 14.00 4,200.00
300 Abandon soil borings 4.00 1,200.00
225.74 Monitoring well 38.00 8,578.12

Thank you for your business.

TOTAL $14,978.1:



DIVISION OF
2 % UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK MANAGEMENT
D] Phone (803) 898-4350 Fax (803) 898-4330
2600 Bull Street

Columbia, SC 29201-1708

September 10, 1999

Mr. Mallory McEachin
PO Box 337
Florence, SC 29503

Re:  Coastal Truck Stop
UST Permit #03538
Correspondence received August 4, 1999
Florence County

Dear Mr. McEachin:

In response to your request, a copy of the tank closure report by Duncan Environmental and a copy
of the Initial Ground-Water Assessment Report by Southeratern Environmental, Incorporated is
enclosed for your information. Additionally, a copy of a letter to your father from Kristen Hein, the
UST Program project manager, is enclosed for your information.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (803) 898-4354.

Sincerely,

gghur S'ﬁrader, Director

Assessment and Corrective Action Branch
Division of Underground Storage Tank Management

enc.: Tank Closure Report
Initial Ground-Water Assessment Report
SCDHEC Letter dated September 10, 1999

cc: Kristen Hein
—Technical File

TRoCKe 4y

DHEC/UST/091099

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROT



@ DIVISION OF
| UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK MANAGEMENT

B e osrex Phone (800) 826-5435 Fax (803) 898-4330

2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201-1708

Mr. Dan McEachin
726 South Dogwood Drive St P10 1599
Murrells Inlet, South Carolina 29576

Re: Coastal Truck Stop 76
UST Permit # 03538
Florence County

Dear Mr. McEachin:

The Division of Underground Storage Tank Management of the South Carolina Department of Health and
Environmental Control has been requested to provide you with information regarding costs associated with the
Rapid Assessment which is currently being conducted by Southeastern Environmental at the referenced facility.

Upon review of the Departmental file, our records indicate that the Rapid Assessment Plan was approved
in December 1998. All costs associated with this scope of work were pre-approved by the Department. A copy of
the approved costs is enclosed.

In August 1999, the Division received a copy of the bill sent to you by Southeastern Environmental. It
appears that the amount charged concurs with the pre-approved costs. Upon review of the final report, these re-

approved costs may be applied to your $25,000 deductible.

Should you have any further questions or comments, please contact me at (800) 826-5435 (within South
Carolina only) or (803) 898-4343.

Sincerely,

Kristen A. Hein, Hydrogeologist
Owner/Operator Assistance Section
Assessment and Corrective Action Branch

Division of Underground Storage Tank Management

Enc:  SCDHEC correspondence dated April 20, 1999
SCDHEC correspondence dated January 8, 1999

cc: Read/Technical Files (without enclosures)

SCDHEC/UST/091099

3T DOCKE | 6 O ‘\-

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL



D '_ E_C DIVISION OF

§ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK MANAGEMENT

PROMOTE ROTET PROSPER SEP 2 7 1999
2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201-1708

Mr. Dan McEachin
1007 Wentworth Drive
Florence, South Carolina 29501-5751

Re: Coastal Truck Stop
UST Permit #03538
State Lead Permission Form
Telephone conversation on September 27, 1999
Florence County

Dear Mr. McEachin:

During the referenced conversation, you indicated to Art Shrader that you prefer to utilize the State
Lead option to procure site rehabilitation on your behalf for any necessary activities following the submittal
of the Rapid Assessment which is currently being prepared by Southeastern Environmental. Therefore, your
signature is required on the enclosed Permission Form before work using the State Lead option can begin at
this facility. The work will be funded by the SUPERB Account and there will be no out of pocket cost to you
up to the one million dollar coverage limit. Please sign the enclosed Permission Form and return it to this office
as soon as possible.

On all correspondence or inquiries regarding this project, please reference UST Permit #03538. If
you have any questions, please feel free to contact Kristen Hein at (803) 898-4343 or 1-800-826-5435 (within
South Carolina only). Thank you for your time and cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely

Kristen A. Hein, Hydrogeologist
Owner/Operator Assistance Section

Assessment and Corrective Action Branch
Division of Underground Storage Tank Management

Enc: State Lead Permission Form

cc:  Technical File (n/enc)
Read File

DHEC/UST/092799

3TDOCKET | T
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JgT #03353%

RrCEIVE])

< 51999
Ms. KRISTEN HEIN DIVISION OF - "DERGROUND
DHEC STORAGE TANK MGMT,

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK Div.

DeEArR MADAM:

ENCLOSED PLEASE FIND STATE LEAD FORM SIGNED BY ME. | WISH IT CLEARLY
UNDERSTOOD
THAT UPON THE CONCLUSION OF THE RAPID ASSESSMENT OF SIGHT NO. O3538 THAT
SOUTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL WILL HAVE NO RELATIONSHIP WITH ME WHATSOEVER ,
CONTRACTTUAL OR OTHERWISE.

OCTOBER 22, | 999
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" GTORAGE TANK MGMT.

RAPID ASSESSMENT REPORT

COASTAL TRUCK STOP (ID# 03538)
FLORENCE, SOUTH CAROLINA

PREPARED FOR:
SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
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Chris L. Boggs. P.G.
Southeastern Environmental, Inc.
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1 Introduction and Site History

The Coastal 76 Truck Stop facility (ID# 03538) is located on Highway 76/301 east of
Florence, South Carolina (see Figure 1). Results of the investigation conducted at the
time of UST removal and the Initial Groundwater Assessment conducted by Southeastern
Environmental, Inc. at the facility indicated the presence of organic compounds commonly
associated with petroleum releases in soil and groundwater at the facility. Additionally,
free phase hydrocarbons were also noted on groundwater during the installation of the
well for the IGWA.

2 Receptor Survey

No potential receptors were identified within 1000 feet of the facility. Utility lines run
parallel to Highway 76/301 but appear to be shallower than the impacted area. (See Figure
2). Water is currently supplied to the property and adjacent properties by the city of
Florence.

3 Geology and Hydrogeology

The site is located in an area underlain by marine sediments of Pleistocene Age. Shallow
groundwater occurs in this area as a water table aquifer. Based on observations made
-during monitoring well installation at the site soils are sands and sandy to clayey loams.
Groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately fourteen feet betow ground
surface at the site.

4 Scope of Work

Additional assessment was conducted to further investigate the extent of soil and
groundwater impact at the facility. These actions included collection and OVA screening
of soil samples from 90 locations on the property (See Figure 3) and the installation of 12
additional Type II monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-11 and MW-14) and one Type
III monitoring well (TW) on the property. A surveyed site plan indicating the locations of
all wells and other relevant features at the site is included as Figure 4. Boring logs and
well construction information for the additional monitoring wells are included as Appendix
A. A summary of the results of OVA screening is included as Table 1.

5 Soil Investigation

Soil samples for laboratory analysis were obtained from a depth of 8.5 to 11 feet below
ground surface during the installation of monitoring wells. Soil samples were submitted
for laboratory analysis in accordance with SCDHEC guidelines for gasoline releases.

6 Ground Water Investigation

6.1  Ground Water Sample Collection

Groundwater samples were obtained from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8 on July
19 and 20, 1999 from monitoring wells MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, and MW-14 on August

5, 1999,and from the telescoping well (TW) on August 26, 1999. Field measurements
taken during groundwater sample collection are included in Table 2. Depth to




groundwater measurements from September 29, 1999 was used to construct the
potentiometric map included as Figure 5. Groundwater measurements and water table
elevations are summarized in Table 3. It should be noted that free phase hydrocarbons
were observed on groundwater in the IGWA well on the site during groundwater sample
collection. The observed thickness of the free phase hydrocarbons was 0.21 feet (2.5
mmches) on September 29,1999.

6.2  Hydraulic Conductivity Testing

Hydraulic conductivity tests (rising head tests) were performed at monitoring wells MW-
1, MW-2 and MW-5 on July 20, 1999 to determine the approximate average horizontal
hydraulic conductivity of the surficial hydrogeologic unit. The tests involved observing
the recovery of the water level toward the static level after a quantity of water had been
removed from the well casing of each well. The test results indicated approximate
horizontal hydraulic conductivity values of 2.88 feet per day (ft./day) for monitoring well
MW-1, 0.57 ft./day for monitoring well MW-2, and 1.8 fi./day for monitoring well MW-5.
Using these values the approximate average hydraulic conductivity for the site is estimated
to be 1.75 ft./day. Data and calculations for the tests are included in Appendix B.

6.3  Ground Water Seepage Velocity

An approximate average horizontal hydraulic gradient of 0.0062 foot per foot (ft./ft.), an
approximate horizontal hydraulic conductivity of 3.357 ft./day, and an estimated effective
porosity of 0.25 (based on soil descriptions) have been assigned to the shallow
hydrogeologic unit. The approximate rate of ground water flow (seepage velocity) in the
surficial hydrogeologic unit has been calculated by modifying Darcy's Law to account for
plume movement with respect to time:

v = Kin
Where: v = estimated seepage velocity of ground water
K = approximate average horizontal hydraulic conductivity
i = approximate horizontal hydraulic gradient
n = estimated effective porosity

Based on the above values, the linear seepage velocity for ground water flow in the
shallow hydrogeologic unit is approximately 0.1227 ft./day, or about 48 ft./year. Actual
velocities are likely to vary throughout the unit due to heterogeneities within the unit.

7 Analytical Results
7.1  Soil

Results of laboratory analysis for the soil samples collected during monitoring well
installation indicate the presence of Benzene Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes and
Naphthalene in concentrations in excess of the RBSLs for sandy soil in the soil sample
obtained from several locations on the site. In addition, 1-Methylnaphthalene and 2-
Methylnapthalene were detected in the soil sample obtained from MW-1 at concentrations
of 2370 and 1200 ug/kg, respectively. Analytical results for soil samples are summarized
in Table 4. Copies of the analytical reports for soil samples are contained in Appendix C.
Isoconcentration maps for the compounds detected in soil samples are included as Figures
6 through 10.

7.2 Ground Water




Results of analysis of ground water samples are presented in Table 5. As indicated in this
table, concentrations of Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes, Naphthalene, and
Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) in excess of the RBSLs for groundwater were detected
in groundwater samples obtained from monitoring wells on the site. In addition, 1,3,5
Trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4  Trimethylbenzene, 1-Methylnaphthalene, and  2-
Methylaphthalene were detected in groundwater samples obtained from several
monitoring wells at the site. Copies of the analytical reports for groundwater samples
obtained on are included in Appendix D. Horizontal distribution of individual COCs
detected in excess of the RBSLs are indicated in Figures 11through 16. Vertical
distributions of the COC and site lithology are depicted in cross-sections included as
Figures 18 and 19. Cross section locations are indicated in Figure 17.

8 Fate and Transport Modeling

The EPA Bioscreen model was used in order to approximate the fate and transport of the
COC:s in groundwater. This model simulates solute transport in three ways: transport with
no decay, solute transport with first order decay, and solute transport with instantaneous
biodegradation. Input data and results for the simulation are included in Appendix E.
Due to unknown age of the release, a value of 10 years was used as a default age for
calibration purposes and the model was calibrated to site specific values. Subsequent to
calibration to site parameters, the simulation was run for a time period of 20 years to
determine if there would be significant migration of COCs. Results of this simulation
indicate an increase in contaminant concentrations downgradient of the source. This
suggests that the contaminant plume has not reached a stable condition and may continue
to expand in a downgradient direction. Input parameters and results for fate and transport
modeling are included as Appendix E.

9 Risk Evaluation

9.1  Tier I Evaluation

A site conceptual exposure model was completed for current and future potential land use
at the site. Based on the results of the model, no significant potential exposure pathways
were identified for the site. The only potential receptors identified for the site are the
utility lines that parallel US 76/301 on the southern margin of the site. These lines are not
located in an area of significant soil contamination and are not in contact with impacted
groundwater. The site conceptual model forms for the site are included as Appendix F.

92 Tier II Evaluation

The following Site Specific Target Levels (SSTLs) for each COC in groundwater were
established using empirical site data:

Benzene:

C(source-MW-1) = 19,900 ppb
C(well-MW-11)=  10.1 ppb
CRF = 1970.3
SSTL = 9851 ppb




Toluene:

C(source-MW-4) = 34,300 ppb
C(wel-kMW-11)=  1.63 ppb
CRF = 21,042
SSTL = 21,042,000 ppb
Ethylbenzene:

C(source-MW-4) = 4,630 ppb
C(wellkMW-11)=  19.9 ppb
CRF = 232.7

SSTL = 162,864 ppb
Xylenes:

C(source-MW-4) = 21,500 ppb
C(wel-MW-11)=  11.18 ppb
CRF = 1923

SSTL = 19,230,769 ppb
Naphthalene:

C(source-MW-4) = 800 ppb
C(well-MW-11)= 8.4 ppb
CRF = 95

SSTL = 2,380 ppb
MTBE

C(source-MW-2) = 10,500 ppb
C(wel-MW-11)=  8.68 ppb
CRF = 1,209

SSTL = 48,387 ppb
8 Conclusions

Previous investigations at the site indicate that there has been a petroleum release. This
release is apparently related to the UST system removed by Duncan Environmental




Associate, Inc. in 1995. The initial Groundwater Assessment conducted by Southeastern
Environmental, Inc. revealed the existence of free phase hydrocarbons on groundwater.

Results of soil analysis indicate the presence of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
naphthalene in soil at concentrations in excess of the RBSLs for sandy soils for these
compounds. In addition 1- methylnaphthalene and 2-methylnaphthalene were detected in
soil samples collected from MW-1. The area of impacted soil appears to be limited to the
immediate vicinity of the former UST and dispenser locations.

Results of groundwater analysis indicate the presence of benzene toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes, naphthalene, and MTBE at concentrations in excess of the RBSLs. With the
exception of benzene in samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-4, all of the detected concentrations are below the SSTLs for these compounds as
determined from site data.

Ground water level data and the results of hydraulic conductivity testing indicate that
groundwater is flowing across the site from northeast to southwest at a rate of
approximately 48 feet per year.

Fate and transport modeling using the EPA Bioscreen model suggests that the
contaminant plume is not in a stable state.

7. Recommendations

Based on the results of the soil and groundwater investigation, the vertical and horizontal
extent of contaminants in soil and groundwater has been defined at this site. Site Specific
Target levels for COCs determined from empirical data for the site are higher than the
majority of the concentrations of COCs detected in groundwater at the site. In order to
eliminate the source for additional groundwater contaminants, we recommend that free
phase hydrocarbons be recovered from the IGWA well and that impacted soil be removed
from the vicinity of the former dispenser island location. In addition, we recommend that
a compliance monitoring program be initiated at the site.




APPENDIX A

Well Construction Information
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Soil
Description
Depth
1"

gray sand
o

Sand = 16.2

3 white sand
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. orange sand (pebbles)
i1

orange pinkish tough dry

sandy clay (pebbles)
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SCREEN =10.0'

O.V.A. Reading
Depth: 11'
ppm: 5000+

reddish orange clay
(strong gas odor

.47ft.

SOUTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL

Driller: JMH/JVB/AWB

Driller Lic.#: 1500

. US Hwy. 76 and N. Koppers Road
Client: Coastal Truck Stop Location: Frlorence, scC
. 7/13/99 - . .(Grade 1g g
Date: 7/13/ Site ID #; 03538 Well Depth: ;, b,
Well #: 1 ‘ Receptors/comments: front near road/ strong odor

Disposal Method for soil:  barreled on site




Water Well Record

Bureau of Water
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 734-5300
QWNER O Eu_.'Db%n 'ﬂlci

elephone No.x 8’4.5 U(_,q U('I'l
- Engineer Briuce GvAlensedl
" “Address: 32'%; {Y\atn 511‘66)‘ i
' Coay, 5S¢ 29530

D|stanca anad Direction from Road Intersections:

| Sel atrached shzeets o “Telephone No:: - § 4% =~ Q4§ =3533 - s
Street Address & City of Well Location: 5. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: 7“ 13-49
Sketcn Map: [¥.78 i, Date Completed: 7- [3-G9
% 0 Mud Rciary O Jetted & Borea I Dug
58{, CLJF)(’O. Checi 5h«€&+§ SC’ Air Rotary = Driven {5 Cable tool O Other
7. USE
T Comestic 3 Public Suppty—Permit No. O Industry
O lrrigation O Air Conditioning O Commercial
C Test Weji & Monitor Well O
3 8. CASING: & Threaded 1 Weided
Diam.: =2 " Height: Above/Below
- — Type: fyﬁ'«/c C Galvanized i Surface it.
2 CUTTINGSAMPLES: G Yes Ui No Z Steei O Other 1 Weignt Ib./ft.
r 0.3 in03. 31 . deoth 1 Drive Shoe? i Yes [ No
i Geopnysical Logs: 7 Yes (please =znciose) T No N0 e it depth !
! *Thicknaess | Cepthto 3. SCRE=N It
. Formation Description of i Bottom of Type: PyC Niam.: o i
‘ Strawm Stratum SiovGauge: __ Q). OO Lengtn: [0
|/ /s Set Serween: _%. A1 _ft.anc 1.3 #t.  NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
orgy sond 1'-2.95 | 4 and_______It.  USESECONDSHEET
< | ) , ' Sieve Analysis T Yes (ptease enclose) J No
white sand 3-4.5 10, STATIC WATER LEVEL
’ / l4. 17 ft. below land surface after 24 hours
+ +an A)r anae prdls- 6 5 11, PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
> ’ / ft. after hrs. Pumping G.PM.
/H’ VLN <areh 7- 7'5 Pumping Test: O Yes {please enclose) w=fio
; p Yieid:
ronag. Sand. feinies) |8~ 1 12. WATER QUALITY

Chemical Analysis 2<(es T No Bacterial Analysis C Yes E’ﬁo

‘NATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION: T This weit was dniled unaer
my airection and this repaort is true to the best of my knowiedge and betief.

(Use a 2nd sheet it nesdea) | | Regisiered swm-.m@mmm@mmdﬁm
‘ Lou ~

/JW Carn. No.: ?_.?_D__

SHEC 1203 (10/96) COPY | MAIL TO: 3.C. JEPARTMENT 3F HEALTH ANO ZNVIRONMENTAL <ONTROL (ADDRESS ABOVE)

1]

inaicate Water Beanng Zones

. REMARKS:

" Address:

ANOMZEG Fa0eeentauve

vor\gc. p\r\\«\s\\ tougn ’
Y 5Qﬂdu Ql(l\al 1.5~ H, Please enclose lab resulls.
13. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (gravei pack) idYes (INo
Instailed from ft. to ft.
Effective size Uniformity Coefficient
14, WELL GROUTED? &Yes OINo _
srNeat Cament (3 Sand Cament O Concrete- domerag \tg ﬁg.
Deotr: From ft. to ft. )
18. NEAHESTSOUHCEOFPOSSIBLECONTAMINA'HON: ft. ____direction
' Type weli disinfected O Yes Type:
| | upon complation ' No  Amount
‘ ' 16. PUMP: Date instailed: Not instailed >
t Mir. " lame: ‘Modei No.:
- P “'oits Length of drop pioe ___ it. Capacity ___3pm !
TP :';uomersmle : Jet (shallow) = Turoine (
I — _at (deeo) ~ Reciorocating _— Centnfugal _J
.i B




TOC 10 grade  ——
Grout to TOC ——=

Grout — =

Bentonite — =

5]

\ CASING = 8.0
228
Soil I I
Description B , \
ot B - [
1 i DO b A N
2 - SCREEN =10.0'
Sand = 17 g B
3 It. tan sand N
o orange / lt. brown sand - : -
. ’ A
I B O.V.A. Reading
7 It. brown sand (some pebbie) NI \ ) Depth: 11'
g ~ 1.t ppm: 1300
damp gray sandy clay R It. gray clay -slight
A gas odor
i It. pinkish gray sandy clay A T B
LY -
—ff
13 e
L ~TTI~
15 more of @ pinkish sandy clay L ’ ‘—,
7 tannish white wet sandy clay . vh\ T _POENE E _47ft.
19.23 Lo ]
SOUTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL| Driller: JMH/JVB/AWE Driller Lic.#: 1500
_— . US Hwy. 76 and N. Koppers Road
Client: Coastal Truck Stop Location: Florence, SC
Grade
. 7/13/99 1:00 : . 03538 | 18.85"
Date: Site ID #: Well Depth: Point)
. Tocated on N. side of property (in iront
Well#: 2 l Receptors/comments: - garage ( tough layer @ 12')

j

Disposal Method for soil:

barreled on site




Water Well Record
Bureau of Water
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 734- 5300

1. LOCATION OF WELL: Mwit 2 |4 owneac oFweLL: Dan ATICEochim
‘ “Courmy FlDYCnCQ, VSy_S%Bm hézi(mesc.;ggﬁtq.{ . Address“ é?(gncetlngcpg:\gaibr UL
L ID & 0353 g - Telephone No: ¥45- (p,9 - (177

- Engineer. 6{ucc G. Aepedl oo v ‘ __
. ~Address:. 223 Migin W c . ST TR
, couday, 8¢ R95’L PR
éet G'H(‘OCJ/\CO\ 5h,e C;{'S 2 “Telephone Nou: 34‘:‘_7) - QLT - BH B3R - L Y R

- Latitude: . Longxmde -
Distance and Direction from Road Intersections:

Street Address & City of Well Location: 5. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started:’ 7“/ 3-94
Siatch Map: | g 95 . Date Completed: 7-[3%-G9
6. O Mud Rotary {_ Jetted & Bored 3 Dug
5% Q,‘H’Q dqed 5h»€€/+5 - USE Air Rotary T Driven O Cabile tool O Other
O Domestic = Public Supply—PermitNo. O Industry
C Imgation O Air Conditioning 0O Commercial
O Test Well 2 Monitor Well m
8. CASING: & Threaded [ Welded !
Diam.: 2 " | Height: Above/Below
_ Type: &PVC O Galvanized | Surtace .
2 CUTTINGSAMPLES: i Yes O No ] Steei . Other | Weignt Ib./ft.

_D_zlx__m touft depth | Dnive Shoe? T Yes (I No
in.to — 1. depth '

Signed: / /%%/’W Coar. No.:m

ALTNOMZ 90 FaresmTs

Geophvsical Logs: 0 Yes (please enclose) 13 No
*Thicknass | Depthto 9. SCRES=N _\ N
‘% Formation Daescription of Bottom of Type: PVQ, Diam.- ’
’ | Strawm | Stratum SiovGauge: ___ . 01O Length: 10
|, | Set Setween: i anc_&ﬁ‘x NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
l I+ _Ton saral Pl- 2.5 ! #. and ft. USE SECOND SHEET
‘ Sieve Analysis T Yes (please enclose) T No
orange /I browsn sond. | 465 ‘ T STATIC WATER LEVEL
' i 1 13 . 5? #. below land surface after 24 hours
W brown S0Nc. '7 ¥.5 ! 11. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surtace.
ft. after hrs. Pumping G.PM.
l doumo Q('OL\ SOF\dq daq lq IOS Pumping Test: O Yes (please enclose) g '
i+ punK\ 5h C‘)rou{ ' Yieid:
sondy elag 0155 12, WATER QUALITY
pore Of G p»nKiSh ’ / Chemical Analysis @Yes CONo  Bacterial Analysis O Yes 2fo
I sondy clay 14- 16 Please enciose iab results.
Farnish white wet ‘19 25|’ 13. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (gravel pack) i@Yes ONo
sandy cday L5 -11- installed from ft. to ft.
l ' Effective size Uniformity Coefficient
14, WELL GROUTED? 2%es CNo
Neat Cement O Sand Cement [ Concrete & O'her?ﬁ\,w
l Deoth: From f. to tt.
5' 15, NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft.____ direction
I Type well disinfected O Yes Type:
' upon completion 0 No Amount:
l 16. PUMP: Date installed: ) Notinstailed Ve
Mfr. Name: ; Moael No.:
H.P Volits Leagth of arop otoe ___ 4. Capacity ____;pm
l TYPE: D Submersidie G Jet {shailow) — Turpine
= Jet (deep) ~ Reciorocaung _— Centriiugal
-ingicate Water Beanng Zones : | 17. WATER WELLCONTRAC"OR S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
i my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowiedge and belief.
l (Use a 2nd sheet if needed) | - Registered Business Name:uthenstern Pnu\rmmmidi;gnc
I 3. REMARKS: " Address: ~3&3 MC\.H"} <7 Cm@ y = =

DHEC 1903 (1096} SOPY © MAIL TO: 3.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL ADDRESS a1BOVE)




TOC to grade —=
Groutto TOC —=

Grout —=

Bentonite ——=

\ CASING = 8.0
213
Soil v i
Description L v A \
Deptr - ‘ g A
1 : v -] N
2 graysand - SCREEN =10.0'
Sand = 1687 g T R
3 o v gt
tan oramge sand (!t. brown) T I .
5 fine orange sand light brown o \— -
S i O.V.A. Reading
7 . N — .~ 7
N . " Depth: 11.0°
o , S )
. A7 ppm:. 5000+ dark
reddish orange dry sandy clay 7 \ —t - : reddish orange
11 A e clay strong gas
v ‘: ;) odor
13 N
L~ ¢
15 o
17 . /. | POINT = .47ft
- ~ 7 —— e
19.0' L
SOUTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL| Driller: JMH/ IVB/AWE Driller Lic.#: 1500
. . B . 4 US Hwy. 76 and N. Koppers Road
Client: Coastal Truck Stop Location: Florence, SC
Date: 7/13/99 2:30 Site ID #: 03538 Well Depth: (0% 18.93"
. . Pt 16 Point)
Well#: 3 ileceptors/comments: near w. driveway, (tough layer @ 117")
Disposal Method for soil:  barreled on site, some clean stuff scattered




Water Well Record
Bureau of Water
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 734-5300
Distance and Direction trom Road Intersections: ot
see atrached shzeets » [ Sl
Street Address & City of Welt Location: 5. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Staned '7 ‘6 aq
Sketch Map: [8.0% i, Date Completed: 7~ | $-99
6. 0O MudRotary O Jetteo & Bored O Dug
See. QJH’Q dﬂ e d She QA‘S : USS Air Rotary O Driven O Cable too! O Other
0O Domestic O Public Supply-PermitNo. {1 Industry
O tmigation O Air Conditioning 0 Commercial
O Test Wejl & Monitor Well ]
8. CASING: B Threaded [0 Welded
Diam.: o2 " Height: Above/Below
ToTTeSRES OV O N iy
0.4t in. to Y. He #. depth | Drive Shoe? O Yes I No
Geophysical Logs: O Yes (please enclose) O No in. to ft. depth |
*Thicknass | ~Depthto 9. SCREEN I
l Formation Description of . Bottom of Type: PvC Diam.: d __
S/tratumj» Stratum SlovGauge: __ Q. 01O Lengtn: 10
Set Setween: ¥-Ap . and 1K. 4lpft.  NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
l O\VO.u So0nd [-& f. and #.  USESECONDSHEET
'\‘d\"\ DY'O.\"\ %k sond / Vs Sieve Analysis 1 Yes (please enclose) O No
i+, brown 3.5-45 10. STATIC WATER LEVEL
.F‘ ne Oronge sond / 7 q f 13.749 ft. below land surface after 24 hours
' 1+. brown S5 - 11. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
regpisn orange dl"b’ 7oAt ft. after hrs. Pumping G.PM.
S0N c\q Q«\O.L\ q 5- 17 Pumping Test: O Yes (please enclose) 2o
' Yietd:
12. WATER QUALITY
Chemical Analysis E/Yes O No Bacterial Analysis (J Yes B’ﬁo
l Please enclose lab resuits.
13. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (gravel pack) i2Yes ([INo
Installed from ft. to ft.
Effective size Uniformity Coefficient
' 14, WELL GROUTED? iVYes (INo .
iNeat Cement [ Sanc Cement [ Concrete- V.4 Otherw_
Deuth: From ft. to ft.
l 15. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft.____ direction
Type well disinfected [ Yes Type: _
i .upon completion 0 No Amount:
. ! 16, PUMP: Date instalied: Not instalied &2
l ‘{ , Mfr. Name: Modei No.:
5 ‘ H.P Voits Length of drop pioe ___ ft. Capacity ____3pm
; TYPE: J Sucmersible 3 Jet (shaliow} — Turbine
l ! O Jet (deep) T Reciprocating = Centrifugal
“Indicate Water Beanng Zones : | 17. WATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
. my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
l (use 2 200 shoot | oo ‘ l Registered Businmuamsmﬁmztcm_ﬁnmmmgm
3- REMARKS: " Address: ‘ i Z Y %
' Signed: Hmeten. o . %/v"’/% Cert. No.:m
Aumonzed Representative
JEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL ZONTROL ADDREES ABOVE)

DHEC 1503 (10'96) copPvY : umalL TO: S.C.




TOC to grade —==
Groutto TOC —=

Grout —=

Bentonite —=-

CASING = 8.0
Soil N .
Description B A \
t .1 —— e —
i
I Black Loam N LR
2 TanSand L. SCREEN =10.0'
Sand = 16.00' O S
3 Brown Sandy Clay [ N !
5 Orange Lt Tan sand ]
- 7] -3 O.V.AA. Reading
7 Lt. brown calayish sand YN ) \ ’
(pebbies) L s Depth: 11
g ~ N . »
. . ppm: 3200
A e Strong gas odor
1 Orange/ brown sand ' ,“ I .
(pebbies) LR I PR 5' 50ppm NDO
13 LT 8' 1000ppm
~ ! strong gsa odor
15 R
[N —h -
17 . V. Y POINT = .47ft
19.0' L
SOUTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL| Driller: JVB/JMi/AWB Driller Lic.#: 880
Client: Coastal Truck Stop Location: IWY- 76/N. Koppers Rd. Florence SC
. 7/14/99 - . 03538 (Grade 14 g
Date: Site ID #: Well Depth: ,; piy)
Well #: 1 Receptors/comment*s: Front ~-=11 near corner cf building/ tough
laver & 177

Disposal Method for soil:




Water Well Record

Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201- 1708 (803) 734-5300
4. ownsaos-‘weu..h 0 Loee %
“ address: T TOOTEAR tnh.aoﬁh B
. F’(a—mce-sc A]{sT
";'Teleonone No.: 5’4.5 U(lq Ul'77 POt
Engineer: 5((_,{(;@ A=y _Neu)e,“'
Address: 223’ Mo_tn
Coday, 6 - 29530,

Distance and Direction from Road Intersecnons

. : - _ Jet (deep) 73 Reciorocating _— Centrifugal
17. WATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION: This wall was drilled under

; my girection and this report is true to the best of my knowledge ;-aed betlief.
nC-

(Use a 2nd sneet if needed) Registered Business Name: xsthensfern Pruironmentle:

3. REMARKS: " Aadress: 2323 CQO.H’\ ﬁ'& /[‘D\LAM Pz .
l Signed: /Z/ p / /// Cert. No.: AO_XD._

Authorzed Representative

*Ingicate Water Beanng Zones

S5et O‘H’OC}\CO\ sheets ""Teleohone No: >~343-»Q43*-3533 :
LStreet Address & City of Well Location: 5. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started:" ‘7' "4 qq
Skeich Mao: 9. & . Date Completed: 7~ 14-49
6. O Mud Rotary O Jetted & Bored O Dug
. see. afached. sheets _— ED Air Rotary CI Driven O Cable tool O Other
{0 Domestic O Public Supply-PermitNo. [ industry
T lmigation O Air Conditioning 0 Commercial
. O Test Well 2 Monitor Well o
8. CASING: B’Thn'a'aded O Weldec
Diam.: | Height: Above/Below
Type: E’5VC {J Galvanized | Surtace ft.
' 2 CUTTINGSAMPLES: O Yes U No Steel D Other ) Weight Ib./ft.
D' 6 in. to 5( EXY depth | Dnve Shoe? O Yes (O No
Geophysical Logs: O Yes (please enclose) O No in. to ft. deoth l
*Tricknass ; Depthto 9. SCR IT:
' Formation Description of Bottom of Type P C Diam.: J
Stratum | Stratum SiovGauge: __ Q. 01O Length: 10
. ’ ] Set Setween: _ B, 23 ft. and _Iiﬁ f.  NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
' black ldam I-1.5 f. and ft.  USESECONDSHEET
, ’ Sieve Analysis C Yes (please enciose) {0 No
1 +on sanc 8-2.5 10. STATIC WATER LEVEL
' P / ‘3 . % 7 ft. below land surface after 24 hours
l byown Sandy clay 13- 4.5 11, PUMPING LEVEL Balow Land Surface.
' ) ’ ’ ft. atter hrs. Pumping G.PM.
0?0\"\0@, H‘ {an sanad 5 ‘US Pumping Test: O Yes (please enclose) 2o
' \&. broudn clayisn , ] Yield:
sono,  (pebples) 7-10.5 12. WATER QUALITY
Lpb\abb?s) ’ ’ Chemical Analysis 2%s CINo  Bacterial Analysis O Yes =fo |
' Oanb/meDh sond. (- 19 Please enclose lab rasuits.
- 13. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (gravel pack) i2Yes ONo
Installed from ft. to ft.
Effective size Uniformity Coetfficient
' 14. WELL GROUTED? &%es CiNo )
&Neat Cement [ Sand Cement 1 Concrets: .4 Other@_";@_\,ﬁ‘_
Deoth: From ft. to ft
l 15. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft.____ direction
Type well disinfected O Yes Type:
upon compietion 0 No Amount:
! 16. PUMP: Date instatied: Notinstalled &~
I ‘ : Mfr. Name: Model No.;
' ; HP Volts Length of aroo oipe ___ ft. Capacity __3pm
l : : TYPE: (3 Supmersible T Jet (shallow) T Turoine

DHEC 1203 (1025) ZOPY * AAIL TC: 3.C. JEPARTMENT OJF HEALTH AND ZNVIRONMENTAL >ONTROL ADDRESS ABOVE)




TOC to grade —==
Grout to TOC —=~

Grout — ==

Bentonite —=~

CASING = 8.0
1 Soil R I
Description B .- \
Depth ’ -'.: - K —_——— — 829
v Greyish Sandy Topsoil S T d
2 = SCREEN =10.0'
Sand = 16.08' - g :
3 Lt. Tan sand. o si g
Lt. Brown sand S i D
5 Orange Brown Sand T h
- s O.V.A. Reading
7 o s
P = Ny Depth: 11'
] Lt. Brown sand (pebbles) ol “ ppm: 2500
N e Slight gas odor
11 [N b B )
Red clayish sand. . ::, n 5 2ppm NDO
13 b T t 8' 9ppm NDO
h -l -~ ]
15 -
Lt. orange moist sandy clay '
17 . Y. 7 POINT = .47ft.
rd ~ s ——
19.0' .
SOUTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL| Driller: 7VB/JMH/AWE Driller Lic.#: 880
‘ Client: Coastal Truck Stop Location: -WY-: 76/N. Koppers Rd. Florence SC
) : PR 45 Point)

Well#: 5

Neceptors/comments:

* layer (1l1'-.:3")

Well in driveway, 25 yds from road. Tough

Disposal Method for soil: ~ some scattered, some barreled




D E Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

==t 2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 734- 5300
1. LOCATION OF WELL: VY\UJ it *2 } 4 OWNER OFWE,_L_. B CEDemn:

Address OO M@Mh‘
- Florence , 5C 2980 -

TeleononeNo §45- Uuq U['77

Engineer: Hruce & Aevedl -

‘Address:'323 Ylgin~
Conuday, G R‘?‘SQU

Distance and Direction from Road intersections:

upon compietion O No Amount:

|
i
5 16. PUMP: Date instalied: Notinstalled &
: Mir. Name: Model No.: _
‘ : H.P. Volts Length of arop oipe __ it. Capacity ____gpm
! TYPE: D Supmersible : Jet (shalliow) : Turpine
i Jet (deep) ~ Reciorocating __ — Centrifugal

17. WATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION: This well was dniled unger

“ingicate Water Beanng Zones
my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowiedge and belief.

|
i
.
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) l Regist Business.N S ” t E ! | gﬂ

3. REMARKS:

) Address:

Signed: fa / Cert. No.:m

72 7

Autnorzed Raoresamatvs

see  gttached sheets v Tolephone No: -8 4% = A4} T~ BB BB i
Street Address & City of Well Location: 5. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Slarted 1-14-99
Sketch Map: 1¥. 7L ‘. Date Completed: '/~ [4-39
6. O MudRotary (O Jetted & Bored 0O Dug
5% Q,'H’Q d’led She Q)*’S - USED Air Rotary O Driven 0 Cable tool 0O Other
{0 Domestic O Public Supply-Permit No. O Industry
O Imgation O Air Conditioning O Commercial
0O TestWell 2 Monitor Well a
8. CASING: ®'Threaged I Welded
Diam.: 2" | Height: Above/Below
Type: EVC O Galvanized | Surtace &,
2 CUTTINGSAMPLES: T Yes [ No 0 Steel _ O gther ) Weight Ib./ft.
in. to #. depth | Drive Shoe? (O Yes [0 No
Geophysical Logs: O Yes (please enclose) T No in. to ft. depth |
*Thickness ; Depthitc 9. SCRE=N %
Formation Description ot Bottom of Type: PvC Diam.: 3
Stratum Stratum SiovCGauge: 0.0 Length: ’0'
i Lo ’ l Set Setween: 8. & ‘i rz ana 13.29 1. NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
' oreysh sondu tooson) L[ - 2 5 | #. and ft.  USESECONDSHEET
' ! ] ’ ’ 7| Sieve Analysis [ Yes (piease enclose) O No
4+ ton sondk 3-3.5 | 10, STATIC WATER LEVEL
' Lt ( ?) ' & ? ft. below land surface after 24 hours
i+ brown sand. 4-4.5 1. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
’ Vi ft. after nrs. Pumping G.PM.
DY oNo£ browonN sondd 5’3 .5 pumping Test: O Yes (please enclose) oo
l ¥ 4 Vi Yieid:
¥, brown Sond Gebbles) 9 - 11 12. WATER QUALITY
) 4 / Chemical Analysis Z/Yes O No Bacterial Analysis O Yes B’ﬁo
l Ped C/\O.L)\‘b\‘\ s0Nn3 ”S -15 Please enclose lab results.
oronge moist P~ 13. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (gravel pack) idYes ONo
50ndu cloy 15.5- 19 Installed from f. to ft.
l J Effective size Uniformity Coefficient
14, WELL GROUTED? i¥es ONo _
Neat Cement O Sang Cemem [ Concrete: .4 Other&ﬂm‘\\‘l"&
Depth: From ft. to ft.
I 18. NEARESTSOURCEOFPOSSIBLECONTAMINATION: ft.___ direction
Type well disinfected O Yes Type:

DHEC 15063 (10/96) 20PY © MAIL "O: 3.C. JEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL AODRESS 4BOVE}




TOC to grade -~
Groutto TOC ——=~

Grout ——=

Bentonite — ==

Gl & I B N AE N I D BN S B S an TE an aE e

CASING = 8.0
3.
Soil
Description b * A \
- = R
v Treyssh&atogy sbepsoil vy
2 Orange L SCREEN =10.0'
Sand = 15.88 - N
3 white tan sand. RN I i
5 Lt. Brown sand . \- ’
S o R OV.A. Reading
7I . \ I - -~
T N " Depth: 11°
9 (pebbles) O . ppm:  5ppm NDO
orange red sand [ PN g
11 MY 8' 3ppm NDO
S 5' ND NDO
=’
13 N
O S Sl
15 ~ ],
'7 Lt. tan sand/!t orange sand (damp) . \v: N ;OEN—E = 47Ft.
- ~ ’ — i — —
19.0° A
SOUTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL| Driller: JVB/JMH/AWE Driller Lic.#: 880
IClient: Coastal Truck Siop Location: HWY- 76/N. Koppers Rd. Florence SC
Date: 7/15/99 Site ID #: 03538 Well Depth: (C72%  18.76
. : ' P 46 Point)
Well#: 6 Receptors/comments: Across Hwy. 76. Tough layer (11'-15")
Disposal Method for soil:  scattered on site




Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street Columbla, SC 29201-1708; (803) 734-5300

1. LOCATION OF WELL: muws W .
'»-Coumy ¥ n System Name: (. QST ‘Address! “’fOC"T z
Fl 0“ Ce - Truck “Stop- . Florence., SC 2950
: "Telephone No.:. 445 - (_p(_,q Cpt ']7
(:Lantqu, T 'Eng"‘eer ﬁucz & .Ne,u)&ll e
Distance and Dtrecnon from Road Intersections: : Address* 323 W\O‘ﬂ 5*3' wq .
C‘O’woaq sC S
S5ee. Gtrached sheets “Tolephone No::§ 4%~ Q4T - 3533 - :
Street Address & City of Well Location: 5. WELL DEPTH (completec) Date Staned: r’ = 15 qq
Sketch Map: l X 7 lp i, Date Completed: *7—-[5-99
6. O MudRotary (i Jened & Bored O Dug
See. Q,‘H'Q Ched 5}.\‘&&5 . USES Air Rotary O Driven ] Cabie tool O Other
0 Domestic O Public Supply—Permit No. O Industry
T imrigation {0 Air Conditioning {0 Commercial
O Test Wejl Monitor Well 0
8. CASING: B’Thnla,aded O Welded
Diam.: e, X Height: Above/Below
— — — Type: 9’5\/0 C Galvanized | Surtace i,
Irz CUTTINGSAMPLES: T Yes 4 No O Steel ther Weight Ib./ft.
0.29 intw ? ft. depth | Dnve Shoe? O Yes O No
Geophysical Logs: T Yes (please enctose) OO No in. to ft. depth ‘
*Thicknass | Depthto 9, SCREEN 1
. Formation Description . ot B;ttom of Type: PvC Diam.: o '
tratum iratum StovGauge: __O. OtO -—Btggin: 10
) | - 1.5 4 Set Serween: _4.29 _ft. and #t.  NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
+on_sandu Yoot - . and ft.  USE SECONDSHEET
J ) ’ ) Sieve Analysis T Yes (ptease enclose) O No
OrONNL a-2.5 10, STATIC WATER LEVEL
- : 4 5’ ft. below tand surface after 24 hours
' Lohie Yo sond 3 -H. 11. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Suriace.
! ' f. after hrs. Pumping G.PM.
+. brouwn Sond, o- 3.5 Pumping Test: ] Yes (please enctose) 2o
l (OebblC) ’ 5 5' Yieid:
oranoe yech sonck q-1s 12. WATER QUAUTY
. o sano./ I+. brangy 1 g ' Chemical Analysis @%es ONo  Bacterial Analysis O Yes 2fo
sond.  domp - | Please enciose lab results.
13. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (gravel pack) 2Ves ONo
instalied from ft. to ft.
Effective size Uniformity Coefficient
I 14. WELL GROUTED? Yes (INo )
rNeat Cement ) Sand Cement J Concrete . Omarw_
i Depth: From 1 ft.
' 15. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft. ___ direction
Type well disinfected 1 Yes Type:
upon compietion 0 No Amount:
16. PUMP: Date instalieq: Not installed 2
'{ Mfr. Namae: Modei No.:
: H.P. Volits Length of drop pice ___ ft. Capacity __ _3pm
! TYPE: D Supmersible :1 Jet (shailow) — Turoine
I § Jet (deep) ~ Reciorocating _ — Centrifugal
‘ndicate Water Beanng Zones | ; T7 WATE WELL CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled uncer
. - i my airection and this report is true to the best of my knowleage _:aed belief.
. | nc-
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) | " Registered Business. Name: DU Ehenster n Eniimnmeniohte:
3. REMARKS: : .
Address: , : /Z/ .
Signed: /:7‘\\ //7‘/2// Cert. No.:m-
OHEC 1203 (10798} Sapy - AL c7: 5.0. JEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL ZONTRCL LODRESS 4BOVE)




TOC to grade —
Grout to TOC ——
Grout —

Bentonite w.s=

\ CASING = 80
3.¢
Soil I O
Description B D \
o=
U Lt tan sand. iy d
3 |
2 = SCREEN =10.0'
. Sand = 15.88' I
3 Lt brown sand «vjd
5 Lt. brown clayish sand. oo \— i
(pebbles) I e O.VAA. Reading
7' ) \ _ ) -
L s " Depth: 10y
e Lt. brown sandy 14 - \ ppm.  5000+ppm strong
clay(pebbles) vl - gas odor
11 ddish pi I
reddish pink sandy clay . .— , 8' 140ppm gas
S B odor
13 red clayish sand L . 5'ND NDO
\ -~ -~ !
15 i
17 . Y- Yeomr = .47t
19.5' A
SOUTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL| Driller; JVB/JMH/AWE Driller Lic.#: 880
IClient: Coastal Truck Stop Location: HvY- 76/N. Koppers Rd. Florence SC

Site YD #; 03538

(Grade 18.85

Well Depth: | Point) "

Well#: 7

Receptors/comments: Beside tark field. Smaller tough layer

Disposal Method for soil:

barreled on site




= S i)
OMOTE PROTECT

Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 734 5300

1. LOCATION OF WEL_

- County=. £ f 1y renC€

- Latitude; . O

':""Teleohone No.:. 84\9 U(Jq U(r??

{. OWNER OF WELL: " 'b SAvicEothr
"Address “TO0TT. tﬂ‘i’\ODf‘}‘
' “Florence., SC 29501 -

Dnsxance and Dnrecuon from Road Imersecuons

s5ee. girached sheets

Street Address & City of Well Location:

Address‘ 3_‘(5 Mgin-

- Engineer: Bruce & J\leuseJl

ooy, SC aqsau :
“Telepnone No..*F4 & - A4 - 3533+

5. WELL DEPTH (completed)

Skerzh Mao:

Date Stanec: '7 I5 Qq

I Y ? % HE Date Comoieted: "7 ~ ’5"’%

6. {0 Mud Rotary O Jeted & Bored O Dy
See. Q,'H’O. Ched- 5h—€€/+'5 — US:.J Air Rotary O Driven 0 Cabile tool 0 Other
7. USE:
0 Domestic O Public Supply-Permit No. O industry
C tmigation 1 Air Conditioning 00 Commercial
O Test Wejl 2~ Monitor Well ]
8. CASING: ®'Threaced T Welded
Diam.: <2 " l Height: Above/Below
Type: Q’ﬁ\/C O Galvanized i Surtace ft.
2 CUTTINGSAMPLES: O Yes [ No C Steel _ (] Other Weight Ib./ft.
O0.3% intoX.AY  depth | Drive Shoe? T Yes O No
Geophysical Logs: T Yes (please enciose) O No in. to ft. depth !
*Thicknass; Depthic g. SCREEN _  _ I
Formation Description of Bottom of Type: PV Diarn.:
Stratum Stratum siovGauge: __Q. 01O Length: 10
/ ' Set Setween: ft. anc_llfz%_n. NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
+. fon sond. [-3.5 f. and ft.  USESECONDSHEET
g Sieve Analysis T Yes (please enclose) O No
I+ brovon sond 5 ~ 10. STATIC WATER LEVEL
H— Ibrouon C/\OL.(\O '4: 7 ? 6 [ C%t ft. below land surface after 24 hours
sond.  (pebbles 11. PUMPING LEVEL Below Lang Surtace.
i+. brovon SO.ﬂd l 5’ ft. after hrs. Pumping G.PM.
Clou (Oﬁbbltﬁ) ;q - 1. Pumping Test: (O Yes (please enclose) oo
rf_dd\o\q p\ﬂK , ’, Yiela:
sondy cloy {1-135 12. WATER QUALITY
regd C,io.b[iﬁh‘ sano. 1 g Chemical Analysis W@Y%s ONo Bacterial Analysis O Yes =Ro
: 13-14. Please enclose lab results.
13. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (gravel pack) igYes ONo
Instailed from ft. to ft.
Elfective size Uniformity Coefficient
14. WELL GROUTED? 2Yes ONo _
S’ﬁeat Cement  Sand Cement O Concrete d Other?f)’\m‘\\""’
| Depth: From ft. to ft.
| 15. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft._____direction
! Type well disinfected O Yes Type:
% upon comoletion (J No Amount.
16. PUMP: Date installed: Notinstalled &~
! Mfr. ‘ame: *dodel No.:
: ' —H.P Volts Length of drop oroe __ L. Capacity oim
TYPEZ: T Supbmersible  Jet (shaliow) — Turpine
! T Jet (deep) 7 Reciprocaung = Centniugal
‘naicate Water Beanng Zones ] 17. WATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled unaer
: my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowieage and belief.
{Use a 2nd sheet if needed) | Registered Business. MM@IXR&&&”&
3. REMARKS: - Address: 323 )Qﬂc,‘un 5{'/4‘ et
Signed: _ <2 (X /%// Cen. No.: ,_?_Q___
Authonzesa Fleoresantatve
DHEC 1603 (10°96) ~0PY - WMAIL -C: -.C. JEPARTMENT JF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL ADDRESS <BOVED




TOC to grade —==
Grout to TOC ——=

Grout —=~

Bentonite —=~

CASING = 8.0
Soil R I
Description = . \
~ H
r white tan sand vyl
2 C SCREEN =10.0'
Sand = 16.29' oy T
3 light tan orange sand RN I .
&) tan clayish sand (pebbles) ool |_ ’
N O.V.A. Reading
7 vy fe— N
s Depth: 11.0°
g ~ .‘— ‘. ppm: 1000
A e brownish-red
11 i PMITT Y sandy clay
pinkish sandy clay (pebbles) L ‘:, g (pebbles)
13 orange clayish sand . : Ve 8.0' brownish gray
S sandy clay 5ppm
15 r~ i . NDO
, ' . /. Y DoINT = .47ft. 5.0 light brown
17 : P I =t clayisii sand
19.¢ 2ppm NDO
| SOUTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL| Driller: JMH/JVB/AWE Driller Lic.#: 1500
. ] US Hwy. 76 and N. Koppers Road
Client: Coastal Truck Stop Location: riorence, sC
A yate: 7/15/99  2:00 . (Grade 15 76+
| Date: ! :00pm Site ID #: 03538 Well Depth: ;) pj,) ~°°
Well #: 8 Receptors/commerts: back south corner of property
Djisposal Method for soil:  scattered on site




Water Well Record
Bureau of Water
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201- -1708; (803) 734- 5300

o s
MOTE PROTECT PRNOSPER

;mm_j -

1. LOCATION OF WELL: m\ﬁ)_{d’ 3& v,..owneaor:gvgéxab N’ «ﬂlciogn{n
e o . . - System Name: 005 1 ddre ertbwnON T Drive
e Flovence y»TfuCK.e " Florence , 5¢C 2959

TeleohoneNo LS - (p(_;q U{']’}
Engineer: Hruice & Aepedt oo
Address 5,2_'5 f‘(k}.\ﬂﬁ'ﬂw .

~Lcouday,: ‘8L, R4530 . f
slephone No:- 843"&43’ -3533

Rennsach

Laﬁtude, ; =
Distance and Dwectlon from Road Interseclions:

see. aftached sheets

-

Stree! Acdress & City 2f Well Location: . WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Staned rl ’ 5-949
Sketch Map: (¥ 1l A Date Completed: "7~ 15 =99
6 O Mud Rotary O Jetted & Bored O Dug
5% Q,'H’Q Ch e d She Q/‘*’S Usg Air Rotary O Driven {J Cabie tool T Other
7. :
O Domestic 1 Public Supply-Permit No. O Industry
T limigation O Air Conditioning O Commercial
O TestWejl £ Menitor Well a
8. CASING: B’Threaced O Welded ‘
. Diam.: !Q Height: Above/Below
— Type: sfvC [T Gavanized | Surface ft.
> CUTTING SAMPLES: T Yes [ No _ C Steel . T Other Weight b/t
©.29 inw i.gg_ ft.. depth : Drve Shoe? [ Yes [ No
l Geophysical Logs: = Yes (pleass enciose) T No in. to ft. deoth
i | *Thicknaess | Depthio 9. SCREEN I
! Formation Description of Bottom of Type: PvC Diam.:
l ‘ Stratum - Stratum StovGauge: O 01O ‘ Lengtn: ,O '
’ Set Setween: _Q- Q9 . ana.- 1. 291 NOTE: MULTIPLE i
' th(+c ton sand. -4 = \ R and. ftt. Uga SECONTI;PSHSECrREENS '
T +on DY an)b \ s Sieve Analysis = Yes (piease enclose) O Nc
' g. 13 -H.5 | 10, STATIC WATER LEYEL 3
+orL C,l(lq( s sanc /] 24,1 f pefow land surface after 24 hours
G eioole) 5 -10.5] T PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
pinkish sandy day 7| . after hrs.  Pumping GPM.
[Oe)ob\eﬁ) l“ - 12.5 \ Pumping Test: 0 Yes (please enclose) 2o
‘ f J Yield:
= Ibronoe clauish sord \’5 - 19 12 WATER QUALITY
I > v | Chemical Analysis E/es a No Bacterial Analysis O Yes E’ﬁo
: \ Please enciose lab resuits.
_ ‘ 13, ARTIFICIAL FILTER (gravel pack) igYes 0INo
l Installed from ft. to ft.
. ‘ Effective size Uniformity Coefficient ‘
N I S T4 WELL GROUTED? ¥Yes CINo )
‘ Neat Cement J Sand Cemert ] Concretz & Otnev@iﬁ.’__\_\_}f‘_—
' Depth: From ftl. to ft.
[ 15. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft.____ direction
‘ Type weil disinfected CYes Type:
I ! upon completion J No Amount:
16. FUMP: Date inswalied: Notinstalled =z
! Mfr. Name: soceiNou
I =P YJolits Length of arop pioe __ #. Capacity _____3pm
i i TYPE: O Supmersible ~7 Jet {shallow) : Turpine
l ! T Jet (deep) ~ Reciprocaung — Centrifugal
~imgicate Water Beanng Zones . . 17. WATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION: This weli was drilled under
l \ my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowiedge and betief.
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) ! ! Registered me_mmﬁghlﬂmmmte:nc
l . REMARKS: Address: 383 Wigin <t A mnued

| -
i ’/" 7
Signed: Z_L '// / Cen. Na.: m’

ALRNONZeC F--,omunuv-vn

. siim —anneAuuEnTAl CINTEC . ADDRESS ~4CVE)




e e ————

Water Well Record
Bureau of Water
il . 2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 734-5300 '
LOCATION OF WELL: M G | « ownerorwel: Dan  WWlcEachin
Coumy FlorenCe ~System Name:  0Q 5to) Address: LOU'—? a0t Dﬂu&,
- Truck Sto Florence , SC K95 -

e ) ID&’ 03533 ‘Telepnone No.. §45- (9~ (177 -
CGwcer 7 Longitugel o] Engineer Bruce &, Aewell e
Distance and Direction -:om Road Intersections: Address: éé.ls Yain 5*23%3 ' : LT

\ v WAy, 5C L ) ’,
f see. girached sheets . “Telephone No.: 4% Q4F-3533 - i
Street Address & City of Well Location: 5. WELL DEPTH (completed) e Sared 50T
Sketcn Map: €. ¥ i, Date Completed: "7—1 3-99
6 O Mud Rotary O Jetted & Bored O Dug
See. Q,'H’O. dned 5"'\—2@"’5 Usg_; Air Rotary 3 Driven {0 Cable tool O Other
7. :
l C Domestic O Public Supply—Permit No. O iIndustry
T \migation T Air Conditioning O Commercial
O TestWel £~ Monitor Well O i
8. CASING. ®'Threaded [ Welded |
| Diam.. 2" ! Height: Above/Below
— — Type: C O Galvanized | Surtace it.
2 CUTTINGSAMPLES: L Yes = No Z Steel T Other E Weignt Ib./ft.
I . 0.%3 i w0 8.33 # depth ! Dnve Shoe? Z Yes D No
Geopnvsical Logs: T Yes (piease enciose) — No in. to ft. deoth
| “Thickness | Depthic 3. SCAESN o
l Formation Description s Str:tf - ! Bglt:;m of Type: P\/Q Diam.: (;)I 5 . !
| 5 M um lovGa .0 Length:

1+. +on Soncly L7 ' gezvae:/vg:en O #. ano mfimn. NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS

toomMm il- 4.5 | ~  #and._______t.  USESECONDSHEET

4., brOwonN ’DOJ/\OUj Sieve Analysis T Yes (please enclose) T Ne

l loom 5 (. 5 10. STATIC WATER LEVEL

oronce brovom 4 1A, 47 #. pelow lanc surface after 24 hours
S5ondy loom 7 1. 5 11. PUMPING LEVEL Beiow Land Surface.

' Oranoe broudn i tt. after hrs.  Pumping G.PM.

sSonty day “7 5- l3 Pumping Test: O Yes (piease enclose) g 1

Foan/orongs wek ‘ é’ Yieid:

l soncy oloy 1%.5-193 12, WATER QUALITY
i J Chemical Analysis B/Yes I No Bacterial Analysis O Yes B’ﬁo
Piease enctose lab results.
13. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (gravel pack) &2Yes [No
. instalied from ft. to ft.
Effective size Unitormity Coefficient
14. WELL GROUED. 2Yes No )
' Neat Cement 0 Sand Cement T Concrete d Othermlﬁ__
Depth: From ft. to ft.
! 15. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: #.____direction
' | Type well disinfected I Yes Type:
| . uoon completion 0 No  Amount: |
: ; ‘ 6. PUMP-  Dateinsialied: Not instalied v
j l : Mir. Name: Moaget No.:
I =P Volts Lengtn of drop owe __ it. Capacity ___3pm
TYPE: Z Submersidie 7 Jet {shallow) — Turomne
— Jet (deep) ~} Reciprocating__— Centnfugal
l Inaicate Water Beanng Zones : | 17. WATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
‘; ! my direction and this report is true to the pest of my knowiedge and belief.
H 1
{Use a 2nd sheet if needed) | 5 Registered Business Name: %)(LH’\PDS{’QI‘N Pnu\mmmidaxe e
I . 3 REMARKS: . Address: 5% 3 ¥ %lﬂ =t. 4) 27

= -
/%—"///,an No. .‘:_...’_Q/__._

[ /
Signeda: -
o Authonzec Raoresedmatvs




TOC to grade ——~
Grout to TOC ——==

Grout —=

Bentonite — =

CASING = 8.0
Soil - -
Description | - A \
Depth R I —— —— :
| =t
1 gray brown sand R A
v N D ,
i Sand = 18.72' - SCREEN =10.0'
3 light tan sand ) EEE 1
tan sand (some - Y
5 brown) N [
light tan/orange AN I -
sand (fine) - - 1 O.VA. Reading
7‘ N . - . ,
light brown sand st Depth: 8.0
g (N S ppm: 1 (NDO) brown
sandy clay (marbie) S S gr/\z sand 7.5YR
38 S R
light red sandy VYT, R
cla v ’
13 Y e ~
O A
15 o y___h .
17 . Y. YpomNr = .47st
N s
19.0' .
SOUTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL| Driller: v/ 7 & Driller Lic.#: 880
Client: Coastal Truck Stop Location: HWwY 76/N. Koppers Rd. Florence, SC
: . Grade
Date: 8-4-99 10:30 Site ID #: 03538 Well Depth: fopoim) 18.83°

=~ross strzet (76) near gas line tough fror- 9.5'to 15’

Well #: 11 Receptors/comment::

scattered on site

Disposal Method for soil:




Water Well Record
Bureau of Water
2600 Bull Streex, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 734-5300

PIDMOTL PIOT).
1. LOCATION OF WELL: Mu | . OWNER OF WELL: D * AYICETEIN
T L System Name: 00 S Tt Address: “TOO0 T tnl—\.:)oﬁh‘ibr
cIruck - Stop : ‘Florenge , SC 295
' ’Teleohone No. §45- (_p(,q 9177 o
+ Engineer: Bruce G Aeuell e
Distance and Direction from Road Intersections: . Adoress: C%JD:IS Yigin: i e
way, S L o
see gtrached sheets - “Telepnone No.: 34% - Q4T -35HBB s
Street Address & City of Well Location: 5. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: ‘6 4 -49
Sketch Map: 1%.<9 #, Date Completed: ¢ -4- 49
8. {0 Mud Rotary Z Jetted " Bored O Dug
See. G.,'H'Q le\ P OL She Q,.‘Lﬁ O Air Rotary O Driven O Cabletool O Other
7. USE:
0 Domestic O Public Supply-PermitNo. . I Industry
O lmrigation 3 Air Conditioning O Commercial
O Test Well £ Monitor Well a
8. CASING: & 'Threaded [ Welded
Diam.: 2 " | Height: Above/Below
in. to X tt. depth | Drive Shoe? O Yes 0O No
Geophysical Logs: T Yes (please enclose) T No . in 10— ft.deoth ;
“Thickness ; Depthto 9. SCRE=N It
I Formation Description srr;:um B;::;Tr:f Type: Pv(C o '
: - L SlovGauge: 0.010 Len 10
i Set Setween: _ 8. A2t ang L¥. ‘f%-n NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
\fau oL sand. | [- ’ 5 #. and ft.  USESECONDSHEET
Sieve Analysis T3 Yes {please enciose) I No
1+ ton 50N, a’- 2. 5 1 10. STATIC WATER LEVEL
oy sond SOMe : ’ : 15.03 ft. below land surface after 24 hours
l‘ O YD S - 5.5 11. PUMPING LEVEL Beiow Land Surface.
Fine I+, Ton /Dmﬂg / / ft. atter nrs.  Pumping G.PM.
S ouN o - ‘ Pumping Test: O Yes {please enclose) 2o "
l £ine |+ brown ' 4 Yield:
Sona 7.5-95 12. WATER QUALITY
P / Chemical Analysis %{es O No Bacterial Analysis O Yes E’ﬁo
5oncy clay G"\m’b\b) 10- 1l Please enclose lab resuilts. L
. 1+ reo ‘50““5’3 ' ’ 13. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (gravel pack) §2Yes [INo
n.s"-19 installed from ft. to ft.
Effective size Uniformity Coefficient !
l 14. WELL GROUTED? 2¥es ONo ,
f@Neat Cement O Sand Cement {J Concrete- .4 Other&[\m&_ '
Depth: From ft. to ft. f
. 15. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft.____ direction
Type well disinfected (J Yes Type:
| upon compietion O No  Amount: '
' 16. PUMP: Date instalied: Not installed D/
I | | Mfr. Name: Moael No.:
: H.P Yolts Length of drop pioe ___ {t. Capacity __gpm
: i TYPS: T Supmersible 7 Jet (shallow)  Z Turbine
l i ! = Jet (deep) ~ Reciprocaung  — Centnfugal
“maicate Water Beanng Zones 5 17. WATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled unaer
i my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and betief.
l {Use a 2nd sheet if needed) ! , Registered Business. m&ihmﬁ:m&nﬂmm@g:nc
3. REMARKS: " Address: L3323 mﬂlﬂ =t. ,@’mwcm/ 2z
l ! Signed: 421 e 4/’/ Cor. No: L XD
Authorzed Represematvs
ADDRESS ABOVE)

SHEZD 1ICE1TNUS) SOBY ¢ MAIL TO: 3.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND INVIRONMENTAL SONTROL




TOC to grade —
Groutto TOC ——==

Grout  —=m

—— 029 |

Bentonite —==

CASING = 8.0
Soil R I e
. Description B i, \
- e
18 N
large rock gravel S
2 b SCREEN =10.0'
. Sand = |L 5%’ Y S
3" brown sand (fine) R _
5. [N - . ] I— ’
brown sand (some sandy clay ™ R OV.A. Reading
7 marble sized) S s ‘ _ .
brown sandy clay (marble) SUEES b R Depth: 11.0
3 | - .
-l PPM: 6 NDO brown fine
gray (pink tint) sandy clay | N sandy clay (pebbles)
11' (pebbles) I
O I PR
13 e
O I
15 S P
17 . V. Y poINT = .a7ft.
rd ~ ’ —— — ———
19.0' Lo
SOUTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL| Driller: 7 7/ & Driller Lic.#: 880
Client: CTS Location: BWY 76/N. Koppers Road Florence, SC .
Date: 8-4-99  4:00 Site ID #: 03538 Well Depth: (0% 18.76"
° . PB: 46 Point)
Well #: 14 Receptors/comments: in back tough layer 10.0' to 13.0'
Disposal Method for soil:  barreled and stored on site




Water Well Record
Bureau of Water
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708,; (803) 734-5300

_ LOCATION OF WELL: YL B (4P . | .4 owNeROFWELL: DG “AYlcEachm. o
Coun!‘, Fl O,encg Syf‘gemN&me,ﬁ%)aﬁ}mi 1+ Address: 1007 tn-lv\oowrh‘ Prive

._ Florence | SC o’l%‘”
"::»"Teleohom’ Nt 845 \}Uq 77
Engines Bruce & ww@i‘,

=Address 5.25 mmﬂ W

Latitudes >
Distance and Dtrectlon trom Road Intersecuons

See. atraoched sheets

Y,
e{eohcne Na: ‘MX43~~343 3553

-_-j_-_-f—-—-a -

Street Address & City of Well Location: . WELL DEPTH (compieted) Date Startec:* ¥ -4 ~9 9
Sketcn Map: (. 7 «. Date Completed: § - 4-99
6. T Mud Rotary T Jetted & Bored O Dug
5% Q,'H'Q C]ﬂed 5me/+5 - USE Air Rotary G Driven ‘Cl Cable tool O Other
T Domestic O Public Supply-PermitNo. ___ [ Industry
T limigauon O Air Conditioning O Commercial
C Test Well 2 Monitor Well m)
8. CASING: B’Thrt'a,aded O Welded
Diam Height: Above/Below
L Type: Q’ﬁIC T Galvanized [ Surtace ft.
CUTTINGSAMPLES: T Yes LI No O Steel _ [ Other | weignt Ib.Jt.
029 intw B.2A9 t. geoth | Drve Shoe? C— Yes O No
l Geobhysicai Logs: T Yes (please enclcse) T No in. to f1. depoth '
*Thicknass | Depthic 9. SCRE= 1
Formation Description of Bottom of Type: PVC Diam. Q
Stratum Stratum SlovGauge: __ Q. 01O Lengtn: oM
I e / Set Between: __&_‘L #. and J_K._a_{n NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
| Qroe rOCHK O\\’OLVU |-<.5 f. and ft.  USE SECONDSHEET
‘ , P Sieve Analysis = Yes {please enclose) T No
l‘L'[:n’\t brown sond 13"5 5 10. STATIC WATER LEVEL
brown SO (some 1%2.57] #. below land surface after 24 hours
ondy clay ) marble S'MA L- 7’ 1. PUMPING LEVEL Below Lana Surface.
L . - ft. after hrs. Pumping G.PM.
byou sandy C,lo\g(mol :S q. s’ Pumping Test: {1 Yes (please enciose) 2o
gray (pink Hint) sandy | |, P Yield:
clay  C(pedoole sized) 1o - 19 12. WATER QUALITY

Chemical Analysis E/Yes T No Bac‘erial Analysis O Yes B‘ﬂo
Piease enclose lab results.
13. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (gravel pack) igdYes ONo
installed from ft. to ft.
Effective size Uniformity Coeificient
14, WELL GROUTED? &2Yes ONo ]
&Neat Cement [0 Sand Cement [J Concrete i@ O.ner@mfg}_;]&__
Depth: From . to ft
15. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: f#.____ directon
Type well disinfected (1 Yes Type:
1 5 upon completion TJ No Amount:

6. MP: Dateinsta 3d: Notinstalled 2
Atr. Name: Modget No.:
H.P. Volits Length of drop pioe __ it. Capacity ____gpm
; TYPL: D Supmersible 7 Jet (shatlow) — Turpmne
! Jet {deep) T Reciorocating . Centrifugal

17. WATER WELLCON'TRACTOR S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled uncer

my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowiledge ;ajnd betief.
n<.

(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) Registered Business Name: i thenstern Eruimnmentdhte:
3. REMARKS: - o
address: 223 YOKIN St. Pnuiger

ress: 2
‘ ‘ Sianed: & ‘/Wan_ Na.: 9 «OD

ALINONZ SO Radresemative

i

|

“indicate Water Bearing Zones i
i




Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 73:7 5300

1. LOCATION OFWELL: Telesco Ae 4. OWNEROFWELL: Dan McEacdtn
,:cgunty. /[/o _nenc‘ e;“ System Name/ — Address: {07 ] ug,A+war-4& Dz\\\n&,
: S ' OGS’*"&‘ l(ut}\ F{ufﬁ)«(&., 5¢C. - 24a5¢)
» . sto Telephone No.: ' gy~ €45~ ¢
Latitude: ' Longitude: Engineer:  [ryuex C’t "VI eLerd]
Distance and Direction from Road Intersections: Address:  227% Mo Sereed
. lae d s Concvan SC 29526
ce€ g rfacka ed SR Telephore No: %47, - L% -35733
Y - B . e -y o
Street Address & City of Well Location: 5. WELL DEPTH (corpplvted) Date Started: S~ R ~7 7
Sketch Map: CY”: ft. Date Completed:=§ ~A3™- 77
. ( 6. J Mud Rotary 0 Jetted [&—Bored J Dug
: L & \
CDCQ 0\&«‘&‘&9\’\/«‘ b\'%‘&ds [0 Air Rotary 3 Driven [J Cabla tool O Other
7. USE:
T3 Domestic [0 Public Supply-Permit No. _ _ 0O Industry
O lerigation o Air Conditioning O Commercial
O Test Well = Monitor We!! 0
8. CASING: IFThreaded (] Welded
Diam.:_ & Height: Above/Below
- Type: @/PVC [0 Galvanized Surface ft.
2. CUTTINGSAMPLES: OO Yes U No . O Steel [ Other Weight Ib./#t.
& S5 into_2Z5  f depth | Drive Shoe? [1Yes [ No
Geophysical Logs: [0 Yes (please enclose) [1 No A7 S into_31 __ n gepth
T » *Thickness | Depthto | o SCReen o B
. Formation Description: of Bottom of | Type: __ NV C Diam.: &2
Stratum | Stratum Slot/Gauge: . - O Length: 5
q/ / f ' i Set Batwzen: __Rj it and 3¢t NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
5 als /oam ! _ ftand______ft.  USESECONDSHEET

o s Sieve Analysis 0O Yes (please enclose) O Mo
/Gﬂ 5(4,") u;? - 5 10. STATIC WATER LEVEL
ft. below land surface after 24 hours
/; ouwn ¢c, 7JJ C 3 5 11. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
/ ; ft.after ________hrs. Pumping G.PM.
0 Fc.nqt/ 'q H“ b/v\_//\ SmuJ 5 7/ Pumping Test: [J Yes (please enclose) [J No
Yield:
/77L /)rw,n Nar )/,)L 7- /0 12. WATER QUALITY
Chemical Analysis 4 Yes [ No Bacterial Analysis [0 Yes [ No
Sen J (ﬂ é/) Please enclose lab results. / '
13. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (gravel pack) BYes [INo
Ovensi  Neow A :;Mo/{ Jo’- 207 Installed from XF f.ilo___3e’ ft.
J ) / ’ Effective size_#_ & Uniformity Coefficient

,ﬂf/ﬁb /cf

14.

WELL GROUTED? BYes [INo
B’)@ar Cement (O Sand Cement [J Concrete [0 Other
Depth: From / ft. to___ 225~

B

ft.

15.

NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION:
Type well disinfected 0 Yes Type:
upon completion [J No

ft._____direction

Amount:

16.

PUMP: Date installed:
Mfr. Name:

HP
TYPE:

Notinstalled O

Modei No.:
Length of drop pipe ___

O Submersible O Jet (shallow) O Turbine
J Jet (deep) 0 Reciprocating O Centrifugal

Volts

ft. Capacity gpm

*Indicate Water Bearing Zones

(Use a 2nd sheet if needed)

17.

Registered Business Name:

WATER WELL CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

) Coasdt Dr Date:y KRS -F9

3. REMARKS:
Address: <X /.33 (“ruf\lfu onsofl
- e
Signed: K(flu/? e < Cert. No.: A 345
Amhorlzewf{presentanva
DHEC 1903 (10/96) COPY 1 MAIL TO: S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL (ADDRESS ABOVE)

7
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APPENDIX B

Slug Test Data And Calculations
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APPENDIX C

Analytical Reports For Soil Samples




ANALYTICAL, INC.
Page 1
Bruce G. Newell October 20, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9910000765
323 Main Street Order # 90096147
’ South Carolina C=:t iD# 96023
Conway, SC 29526 :
. Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW9
South Carolina Collected: 10/14/99 10:30
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 10/15/99  09:40
l Collected by: Client
PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ‘ANALYS
l LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
Percent Solids 83 % 160.3(ASTM-D2216 0.01 10/17/1999 10/17/199909:394p
8260B BTEX w/Naph+MTBE in Soils by GC-MS(S.C.)LL MEDF 1
. Methyi-Tert-Butyl-Ether BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:13 PMD
Benzene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  10/19/199% 10/19/1999 09:13 PMD
l ‘Toluene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:13 PMD
Ethylbenzene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 (9:13 PMD
l m & p-Xylene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 ()9:13 PHMD
0-Xylene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:13 PMD
Naphthalene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:13 PMD
l SURROGATE: Toluene-D§ 99.50%
SURROGATE: 1,-DCB-D4 97.00%
' SURROGATE: Dibromofluoromethane 102.50%
8270C  PAHs (610) in SOILS and Wastes by GC-MS MEDF 1
l Naphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
2-Methyinaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
I-Methylnaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
l Acenaphthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Phenanthrene : BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
l Fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MO
Benzo(a)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
. Benzo(b)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD

1248 LAKE MURRAY BLVD. « IRMO. S.C. 29063
PHONF (803) 781-4243 - TOLL FREE (888) 315-4243 - FAX (803) 781-4303 + EMAIL: AXSANALYT@AOL.COM




Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
323 Main Street

Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project
South Carolina
Coastal Truck Stop

Page 2

October 20, 1999

Report # 9910000765

Order # 90096147

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023

Sample I.D.: MW9
Collected: 10/14/99 10:39
Keceived: 10/15/99 09:40
Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

Benzo(a)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Benzo(ghi)perylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Acenaphthylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Fluorene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Chrysene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Benzo(k)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
SURROGATE: D5-Nitrobenzene - 55.60% ‘
SURROGATE: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 59.90%




Page 3
Bruce G. Newell August 6, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9907000772
323 Main Street Order # 90064745

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project ~Sample 1.D.: MW4
South Carolina Collected: 07/14/99  12:30
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/16/99  09:00

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYS
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

SURROGATE: 4-Terphenyl-D14 89.00%

REPORT COMMENTS:
BDL.: Indicates Analyte is Below Detection Limit MEDF: Matrix Effected Dilution Factor
Unless otherwise noted, mg/Kg denotes wet weight

Unless otherwise noted in analyst section, all work performed by Precision Environmental Laboratory, Inc.

10200 USA Today Way, Miramar Florida 33025. (954) 431-4550 (South Carolina Cert ID# 96023)

certs: Al =#41180, Ct.=#PHO0217, Ks.=#E270 + E1245, Ky.=#90087, La.=#9601, Md.=#271, Ma. =#M-FL535
NC.=#539, ND.=#R163, OK.=#9523, SC.=#96023, Tn. =#TN02826

Unless otherwise noted, samples submitted for EPA 5035 were collected,preserved and analyzed in accordance

with all methodology requirements.
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Page 4
Bruce G. Newell August 6, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9907000772
323 Main Street Order # 90064746

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW5
South Carolina Collected: 07/14/99  13:30
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/16/99  09:00

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD - DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYS:
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

Percent Solids 84 % 160.3(ASTM-D2216 0.01 07/19/1999 07/19/199915:12J4P

8260B BTEX w/Naph+MTBE in Soils by GC-MS(S.C.)LL MEDF 1
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/18/1999 07/18/1999 10:02 PMD
Benzene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/18/1999 07/18/1999 11:42 PMD
Toluene 14.6 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/18/1999 07/18/1999 11:42 PMD
Ethylbenzene 130 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/18/1999 07/18/1999 11:42 PMD
m & p-Xvlene 589 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/18/1999 07/18/1999 11:42 PMD
o-Xylene 242 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/18/1999 07/18/1999 11:42 PMD
Naphthalene 809 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/18/1999 07/18/1999 11:42 PMD
SURROGATE: Toluene-D8 114.00%
SURROGATE: 1,-DCB-D4 67.00%
SURROGATE: Dibromofluoromethane 86.75%

8270C  PAHs (610) in SOILS and Wastes by GC-MS MEDF 1
Naphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD
2-Methyinaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD
1-Methylnaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD
Acenaphthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/199% 14:56 MD
Phenanthrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD
Fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg - 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD
Benzo(a)anthracene . BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD
Benzo(b)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD




Bruce G. Newell

Southeastern Environmental Inc

323 Main Street -

Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project
South Carolina
Coastal Truck Stop

Page 5

August 6, 1999

Report # 9907000772

Order # 90064746

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023

Sample [.D.: MWS5

Collected: 07/14/99 13:30
Received: 07/16/99 09:00

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYS
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
Benzo(a)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD
Benzo(ghi)perylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD
Acenaphthylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD
Fluorene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD
Anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD
Pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD
Chrysene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD
Benzo(k)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD
Indeno(1.2,3-cd)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD
Dibenzo(a.h)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:56 MD
SURROGATE: DS5-Nitrobenzene 82.70%
SURROGATE: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 64.90%




Page 6
Bruce G. Newell August 6, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9907000772
323 Main Stree. - Order # 90064746

Soutt Caroling Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample 1.D.: MW5
South Carolina Coliected: 07/14/99 13:30
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/16/99  09:00

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYS"
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

SURROGATE: 4-Terphenyl-Di4 101.00%

REPORT COMMENTS:
BDL: Indicates Analyte is Below Detection Limit MEDF: Matrix Effected Dilution Factor
Unless otherwise noted, mg/Kg denotes wet weight

Unless otherwise noted in analyst section, all work performed by Precision Environmental Laboratory, Inc.

10200 USA Today Way, Miramar Florida 33025. (954) 431-4550 (South Carolina Cert ID# 96023)

certs: Al .=#41180, Ct.=#PH0217, Ks. =#E270 + E1245, Ky.=#90087, La. =#9601, Md. =#271, Ma. =#M-FL535
NC.=#539, ND.=#R163, OK.=#9523, SC.=#96023, Tn.=#TN02826

Unless otherwise noted, samples submitted for EPA 5035 were collected,preserved and analyzed in accordance

with all methodology requirements.

Company Representative
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ANALYTICAL, INC.
Page 1
Bruce G. Newell July 21, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9907000871
323 Main Street Order # 90065408
South Carolina Cert ID# 96023 -
Conway, SC 29526 ’
' Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW-6
. Collected: 17/15/99 192:00
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/17/99  09:30
l Collected by: Client
PARAMETER S RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYS
I . LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
Percent Solids 84 % 160.3(ASTM-D2216 0.01 07/19/1999 07/19/199915:144pP
8260B BTEX w/Naph-+MTBE in Soils by GC-MS(S.C.)LL MEDF 1
l Methy!-Ten-Butyl-Ether BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/19/1999 07/19/1999 10:21 MGC
Benzene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/19/1999 07/19/1999 10:21 MGC
l Toluene BDL ug/Kg 5035/82608 5.500  07/19/1999 07/19/1999 10:21 MGC
Ethylbenzene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  ©7/19/1999 07/19/1999 10:21 MaC
l m & p-Xylene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B S.000  07/19/1999 07/19/1999 10:21 MGC
o-Xylene BDL ug/Kg 5035/82608 £.000  07/19/1999 07/19/1999 10:21 MGC
Naphthalene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 10:21 MGC
l SURROGATE: Toluene-D8 101.00%
SURROGATE: 1,-DCB-D4 111.75%
l SURROGATE: Dibromofluoromethane 97.25%
8270C  PAHs (610) in SOILS and Wastes by GC-MS MEDF 1
l Naphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
2-Methyinaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38  MEC
1-Methylnaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
l Acenaphthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Phenanthrene ) BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
' Fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Benzo(a)anthracene BDL my/Kyg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
l Benzo(b)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC

1248 LAKE MURRAY BLVD. « IRMO. S.C. 29063
PHONE (803) 781-4243 - TOLL FREE (888) 315-4243 - FAX {803) 781-4303 - EMAIL: AXSANALYT2AOL.COM




Page 2
Bruce G. Newell - July 21, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc . Report # 9907000871
323 Main Street . . Order # 90065408

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526 ’ .

Site Locatitn/Project Sample J.D.: MW-6
. Collected: 07/15/99  10:00
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/17/99  09:30

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LAIT EXT. ANALY.

Benzo(a)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Benzo(ghi)perylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Acenaphthylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Fluorene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330. 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Chrysene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Benzo(k)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
SURROGATE: D5-Nitrobenzene 57.10%

SURROGATE: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 43.60%




Page 3
Bruce G. Newell July 21, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc : Report # 9907000871
323 Main Street N Order # 90065408

: South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Proiect Sample I.D.: MW-6
. Collected: 07/15/99 10:00
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 7/17/99  09:30

Collected by: Client

[PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

SURROGATE: 4-Terphenyl-D14 55.60%

REPORT COMMENTS:
BDL: Indicates Analyte is Below Detection Limit MEDF: Matrix Effected Dilution Factor
Unless otherwise noted, mg/Kg denotes wet weight

Unless otherwise noted in analyst section, all work performed by Precision Environmental Laboratory, Inc.

10200 USA Today Way, Miramar Florida 33025. (954) 431-4550 (South Carolina Cert ID# 96023)

certs: Al .=#41180, Ct.=#PHO0217, Ks.=#E270 + E1245, Ky.=#90087, La. =#9601, Md. =#271, Ma.=#M-FL535
NC.=#539, ND.=#R163, OK.=#9523, SC.=#96023, Tn.=#TN02826

Unless otherwise noted, samples submitted for EPA 5035 were collected,preserved and analyzed in accord
with all methodology requirements.

Company Representative




TeenFlew 03538

ACCESS
ANALYTICAL, INC.

Page 1
Bruce . Newell July 18, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9907000720
323 Main Street Order # 90064402

South Carolina Cert ID¥# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW-1
. Collected: 07/13/99  10:00
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/15/99 09:30

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

Percent Solids 84.8 % 160.3(ASTM-D2216 0.01 07/17/1999 07/17/199910:48SMF

8260B BTEX w/Naph+MTBE in Soils by GC-MS(S.C.)LL MEDF 1

Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether 155 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/17/1999 07/17/1999 11:26 PMD
Benzene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/17/1999-07/17/1999 11:26 PMD
Toluene 11000 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 - 07/17/1999 07/17/1999 11:26 PMD
Ethylbenzene 10600 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/17/1999 07/17/1999 11:26 PMD
m & p-Xylene 32100 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/17/1999 07/17/1999 11:26 PMD
o—Xylenc‘ 13500 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/17/1999 07/17/1999 11:26 PMD
Naphthalene 2560 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/17/1999 07/17/1999 11:26 PMD
SURRGGATE: Toluene-D8 109.25%

SURROGATE: 1,-DCB-D4 75.50%

SURROGATE: Dibromofluoromethane 85.50%

8270C  PAHs (610) in SOILS and Wastes by GC-MS MEDF 1

Naphthalene 1.97 mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.33C 07/16/1999 (17/17/1999 12:06 MD
2-Methyinaphthalene : 2.37 mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:06 MD
1-Methyinaphthalene 1.20 mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:06 MD
Acenaphthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:06 MD
Phenanthrene ' BDL mg/Kg 385000700 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:06 MD
Fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:06 MD
Benzo(a)anthracene | BDL mg/k.g 3550/8270C 0.330 . 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:06 MD
Benzo(b)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 V()7/l6/1999 07/17/1999 12:06 MD

1248 LAKE MURRAY BLVD. - IRMO. S.C. 29063
PHONE (803} 781-4243 - TOLL FREE (888) 315-4243 < FAX {803) 781-4303 * EMAIL: AXSANALYTEAOL.COM




ACCESS
ANALYTICAL, INC.

Page 1
Bruce G. Newell July 21, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9907000871
323 Main Street Order # 90065408

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample L.D.: MW-6
. Collected: 07/15/99  10:00
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/17/99  09:30

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

Percent Solids 84 % 160.3(ASTM-D2216 0.01 07/19/1999 07/19/199915:14J4P

8260B BTEX w/Naph+MTBE in Soils by GC-MS(S.C.)LL MEDF 1
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/19/1999 07/19/1999 10:21 MGC
Benzene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 10:21 MGC
Toluene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 10:21 MGC
Ethylbenzene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 10:21 McC
m & p-Xylene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 10:21 MGC
o—Xylens BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/19/1999 07/19/1999 10:21 MGC
Naphthalene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/19/1999 07/19/1999 10:21 MGC
SURROGATE: Toluene-D8 101.00%
SURROGATE: 1,-DCB-D4 111.75%
SURROGATE: Dibromofluoromethane 97.25%

8270C  PAHs (610) in SOILS and Wastes by GC-MS MEDF 1
Naphthalene EDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
2-Methylnaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
1-Methylnaphthalene ] ‘ BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Acenaphthene : ) BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Pheranthrzne 3 ' BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Fluoranthene : BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Benzo(a)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C . 0.330 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Benzo(b)flupranthene . BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 ~07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC

- v s

1248 LAKE MURRAY BLVD. - [IRMO. S.C. 29063 .
PHONE (803) 781-4243 - TOLL FREE (888) 315-4243 - FAX (803) 781-4303 - EMAIL: AXSANALYT@AOL.COM




Page 2

Bruce G. Newell July 21, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9907000871
323 Main Street Order # 90065408 ,

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW-6
. Collected: 07/15/99  10:00
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/17/99  09:30

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST

LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
Benzo(a)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Benzo(ghi)perylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Acenaphthylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Fluorene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Pyrene BDL mg/Kg ‘ 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Chrysene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Benzo(k)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ‘ BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
SURROGATE: D5-Nitrobenzene 57.10%

SURROGATE: 2-Fluorobipheny! 43.60%




Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
323 Main Street

Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project

boastal Truck Stop

Page 3

July 21, 1999

Report # 9907000871

Order # 90065408

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023

Sample I.D.: MW-6
Collected: 07/15/99  10:00
Received: 07/17/99  09:30
Collected by: Client

PARAMETER

RESULT

UNITS

METHOD

DETECTION DATE DATE
LIMIT EXT.

ANALY.

ANALYST

SURROGATE: 4-Terphenyl-D14

REPORT COMMENTS:

55.60%

BDL: Indicates Analyte is Below Detection Limit MEDF: Matrix Effected Dilution Factor

Unless otherwise noted, mg/Kg denotes wet weight

Unless otherwise noted in analyst section, all work performed by Precision Environmental Laboratory, Inc.
10200 USA Today Way, Miramar Florida 33025. (954) 431-4550 (South Carolina Cert ID# 96023)

Certs:  Al.=#41180, Ct.=#PH0217, Ks.=#E270 + E1245, Ky.=#90087, La. =#9601, Md. =#271, Ma. =#M-FL535

NC.=#539, ND.=#R163, OK.=#9523, SC.=#96023, Tn. =#TN02826

Unless otherwise noted, samples submitted for EPA 5035 were collected,preserved and analyzed in accord

with all methodology requirements.

Company Representative
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Bruce G. Newell July 21, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9907000871
323 Main Street Order # 90065409

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW-7
. Collected: 07/15/99  11:00
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/17/99  09:30

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

Percent Solids 84 % 160.3(ASTM-D2216 0.01 07/19/1999 07/19/199915:14J4P

8260B BTEX w/Naph+MTBE in Soils by GC-MS(S.C.)LL MEDF 1
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 14:02 PMD
Benzene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 14:02 PMD
Toluene 266 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 14:02 PMD
Ethylbenzene 2450 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 14:02 PMD
m & p-Xylene 8770 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 14:02 PMD
o-Xylene ' 1960 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 14:02 PMD
Naphthalene 174 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 14:02 PMD
SURROGATE: Toluene-D& 106.50%
SURROGATE: 1,-DCB-D4 106.25%
SURROGATE: Dibromofluoromethane 97.25%

8270C  PAHs (610) in SOILS and Wastes by GC-MS MEDF 1
Naphthalene - BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
2-Methyinaphthalene - BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
1-Methylnaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Acenaphthene BDL mg/Kg - 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Phznuathrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.320 (07/19/°99% 17/20/199% 08:38 MEC
Fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Benzo(a)anthracene . BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC

Benzo(b)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg . - 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC

“




Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
323 Main Street

Conway, SC 29526

Page

5
July 21, 1999

Report # 9907000871
Order # 90065409
South Carciina Cert ID# 96023

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW-7
. Collected: 07/15/99  11:00
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/17/99  09:30
Collected by: Client
PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
Benzo(a)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Benzo(ghi)perylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Acenaphthylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Fluorene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Chrysene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Benzo(k)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 08:38 MEC
SURROGATE: D5-Nitrobenzene 85.00%
SURROGATE: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 50.20%




Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
323 Main Street

Conway, SC 29526

Page 6

July 21, 1999

Report # 9907000871

Order # 90065409

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW-7
. Collected: 07/15/99  11:00
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/17/99  09:30
Collected by: Client
PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
SURROGATE: 4-Terphenyl-D14 73.70%

REPORT COMMENTS:

BDL.: Indicates Analyte is Below Detection Limit MEDF: Matrix Effected Dilution Factor

Unless otherwise noted, mg/Kg denotes wet weight

Unless otherwise noted in analyst section, all work performed by Precision Environmental Laboratory, Inc.

10200 USA Today Way, Miramar Florida 33025. (954) 431-4550 (South Carolina Cert ID# 96023)

terts: Al .=#41180, Ct.=#PH0217, Ks. =#E270 + E1245, Ky.=#90087, La.=#9601, Md.=#271, Ma. =#M-FL535
NC.=#539, ND.=#R163, OK.=#9523, SC.=#96023, Tn.=#TN02826

Unless otherwise noted, samples submitted for EPA 5035 were collected,preserved and analyzed in accordance
with all methodology requirements.

Company Representative




Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
323 Main Street

Page 7

July 21, 1999
Report # 9907000871
Order # 90065410

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample 1.D.: MW-8
. Collected: 07/15/99  01:00
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/17/99  09:30
Collected by: Client
PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
Percent Solids 83 % 160.3(ASTM-D2216 0.01 07/19/1999 07/19/199915:14JP
8260B BTEX w/Naph+MTBE in Soils by GC-MS(S.C.)LL MEDF 1
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 14:24 PMD
Benzene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 14:40 PMD
Toluene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 14:24 PMD
Ethylbenzene 10.1 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 14:24 PMD
m & p-Xylene 412 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 14:24 PMD
o-Xylene 13.0 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/19/1999 07/19/1999 14:24 PMD
Naphthalene 12.8 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/19/1999 07/19/1999 14:24 PMD
SURROGATE: Toluene-D8 103.00% »
SURROGATE: 1,-DCB-D4 111.50%
SURROGATE: Dibromofluoromethane 91.75%
8270C = PAHs (610) in SOILS and Wastes by GC-MS MEDF 1
Naphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C . 0.330 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
2-Methylnaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
1-Methyinaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
Acenaphthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 - 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
Phenaithrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
Fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
Benzo(a)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  '07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC

Benzo(b)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg

«




Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
323 Main Street

Conway, SC 29526

Page 8

July 21, 1999

Report # 9907000871

Order # 90065410

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW-8
. Collected: 07/15/99  01:00
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/17/99  09:30
Collected by: Client
PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
Benzo(a)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
Benzo(ghi)perylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
Acenaphthylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
Fluorene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
Anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
Pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
Chrysene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
Benzo(k)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 07/19/1999 07/20/1999 14:20 MEC
SURROGATE: D5-Nitrobenzene 63.00%
SURROGATE: 2-Fluorobipheny! 47.80%




Page 9

Bruce G. Newell July 21, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9907000871
323 Main Street Order # 90065410

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW-§
. -Collected: 07/15/99  01:00
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/17/99  09:30

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANAL~'ST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
SURROGATE: 4-Terphenyl-D14 68.70%
REPORT COMMENTS:

BDL: Indicates Analyte is Below Detection Limit MEDF: Matrix Effected Dilution Factor
Unless otherwise noted, mg/Kg denotes wet weight

Unless otherwise noted in analyst section, all work performed by Precision Environmental Laboratory, Inc.

10200 USA Today Way, Miramar Florida 33025. (954) 431-4550 (South Carolina Cert ID# 96023)

certs:  Al.=#41180, Ct.=#PHO0217, Ks.=#E270 + E1245, Ky.=#90087, La. =#9601, Md. =#271, Ma. =#M-FL535
NC.=#539, ND.=#R163, OK.=#9523, SC.=#96023, Tn. =#TN02826
Unless otherwise noted, samples submitted for EPA 5035 were collected,preserved and analyzed in accord,
with all methodology requirements.

Company Represelitative




ACCESS
ANALYTICAL, INC.

' " Page 1
Bruce G. Newell October 20, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc , Report # 9910000765
323 Main Street Order # 90096147

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample 1.D.: MW9
South Carolina . Collected: 10/14/99 10:30
Coastal Truck Stop : Received: 10/15/99 - 09:40

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

Percent Solids 83 : % 160.3(ASTM-D2216 0.01 10/17/1999 10/17/199909:394P

8260B BTEX w/Naph+MTBE in Soils by GC-MS(S.C.)LL MEDF 1

Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:13 PMD
Benzene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:13 PMD
Toluene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:13 PMD
Ethylbenzene BDL ug/Kg . 5035/8260B 5.0()6 10/]9/‘199V9 10/19/1999 09:13 PMD
m & p-Xylene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:13 PHD ‘
o-Xylene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:13 PMD ‘
Naphthalene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:13 PMD
SURROGATE: Toluene-D8 99.507%

SURROGATE: 1,-DCB-D4 97.00%

SURROGATE: Dibromofluoromethane 102.50%

8270C ~ PAHs (610) in SOILS and Wastes by GC-MS ' MEDF 1

Naphthalene ‘ BDL mg/Kg - 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
2-Methylnaphthalene BDL ) mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
l-Metﬁylnaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Acenaphthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Phenanthrene : | BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330°  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Benzo(a)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 ° 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Benzo(b)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD

1248 LAKE MURRAY BLVD. « IRMO, S.C. 29063
PHONE (803) 781-4243 - TOLL FREE (888) 315-4243 - FAX (803) 781-4303 + EMAIL: AXSANALYT@AOL.COM




Page 2

Bruce G. Newell October 20, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9910000765
323 Main Street : Order # 90096147

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526 . .

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW9
South Carolina Collected: 10/14/99 10:30
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 10/15/99  09:40

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
. LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

Benzo(a)pyrene BDL : mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Benzo(ghi)perylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Acenaphthylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Fluorene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Pyrene BDL mg/Kg 73550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Chrysene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Benzo(k)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:20 MD
SURROGATE: D5-Nitrobenzene 55.60% A

SURROGATE: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 59.90%
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Bruce G. Newell _ October 20, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9910000765
323 Main Street - Order # 90096147

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample 1.D.: MW9
South Carolina ' : Collected: 10/14/99  10:30
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 10/15/99  09:40

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
SURROGATE: 4-Terphenyl-D14 69.20%
REPORT COMMENTS:

BDL.: Indicates Analyte is Below Detection Limit MEDF: Matrix Effected Dilution Factor
Unless otherwise noted, mg/Kg denotes wet weight

Unless otherwise noted in analyst section, all work performed by Precision Environmental Laboratory, Inc.

10200 USA Today Way, Miramar Florida 33025. (954) 431-4550 (South Carolina Cert ID# 96023)

Certs: Al =#41180, Ct.=#PH0217, Ks.=#E270 + E1245, Ky.=#90087, La. =#9601, Md.=#271, Ma.=#M-FL535
NC.=#539, ND.=#R163, OK.=#9523, SC.=#96023, Tn.=#TN02826

Unless otherwise noted, samples submitted for EPA 5035 were collected,preserved and analyzed in accord
with all methodology requirements.

Compauy Repfesentative




Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
323 Main Street

Conway, SC 29526

Page

October 20, 1999
Report # 9910000765
Order # 90096148
South Carolina Cert ID# 96023

PMD s

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW10
South Carolina Collected: 10/14/99 - 11:30
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 10/15/99  09:40
Collected by: Client
PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
Percent Solids 85 % 160.3(ASTM-D2216 0.01 10/17/1999 10/17/199909:394P
8260B BTEX w/Naph+MTBE in Soils by GC-MS(S.C.)LL MEDF 1
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:14 PMD
Benzene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:14 PMD
Toluene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 '10/19/1999 09:14 PMD
Ethylbenzene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:14  PMD
m & p-Xylene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:14
0-Xylene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:14 PMD
Naphthalene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:14 PMD
SURROGATE: Toluene-D8 99.00%
SURROGATE: 1,-DCB-D4 98.50%
SURROGATE: Dibromofluoromethane 90.00%
8270C  PAHs (610) in SOILS and Wastes by GC-MS MEDF 1
Naphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MD
2-Methylnaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MD
l-Mctllylnaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MD
Acenaphthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MD
Phenanthrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MD
_Fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MD
Benzo(a)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MD
Benzo(b)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MD




Page 5

Bruce G. Newell ' October 20, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9910000765
323 Main Street 4 Order # 90096148

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MWI10
South Carolina . ; Collected: 10/14/99 . 11:30
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 10/15/99  09:40

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

Benzo(a)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MD
Benzo(ghi)perylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MD
Acenaphthylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MD
Fluorene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MD
Anthracene ‘ BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 -13:21 MD
Pyrene 7 | BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MD
Chrysene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MDM )
Benzo(k)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MD »
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MD
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 ~ 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:21 MD
SURROGATE: D5-Nitrobenzene 56.10% e

SURROGATE: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 63.70%

IR




Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
323 Main Street

Conway, SC 29526

Page 10

October 20, 1999

Report # 9910000765

Order # 90096150

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023

Site Location/Project Sample 1.D.: MW14
South Carolina Collected: 10/14/99  10:15
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 10/15/99  09:40
Collected by: Client
PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
: LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
Percent Solids 89 % 160.3(ASTM-D2216 0.01 "10/17/1999 10/17/199909:394P
8260B BTEX w/Naph+MTBE in Soils by GC-MS(S.C.)LL MEDF 1
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:15 PMD
Benzene | BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/ 1999 10/19/1999 09:15 PMD
Toluene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:15 PMD
Ethylbenzene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:15 PMD
m & p-Xylene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:15 PMD
o-Xylene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:15 PMD
Naphthalene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 10/19/1999 10/19/1999 09:15 PMD
SURROGATE: Toluene-D8 97.50%
SURROGATE: 1,-DCB-D4 98.50%
SURROGATE: Dibromoﬂuoromethane 95.50%
8270C  PAHs (610) in SOILS and Wastes by GC-MS MEDF 1 )
Naphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:22 MD
2-Methy.lnaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:22 MD
1-Methylnaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:22 MD
Acenaphthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:22 MD
Phenanthrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:22 MD
Fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:22 MD
Benzo(a)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:22 MD
Benzo(b)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 . 10/18/1999 10/19/1999 13:22 MD
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Bruce G. Newell October 20, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9910000765
323 Main Street , Order # 90096150

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW14
- South Carolina o Collected: - 10/14/99  10:15
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 10/15/99  09:40

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
SURROGATE: 4-Terphenyl-D14 84.50%
REPORT COMMENTS:

BDL: Indicates Analyte is Below Detection Limit MEDEF: Matrix Effected Dilution Factor
Unless otherwise noted, mg/Kg denotes wet weight

Unless otherwise noted in analyst section, all work performed by Precision Environmental Laboratory, Inc.
10200 USA Today Way, Miramar Florida 33025. (954) 431-4550 (South Carolina Cert ID# 96023)
Certs:  Al.=#41180, Ct.=#PH0217, Ks.=#E270 + E1245, Ky.=#90087, La. =#9601, Md. =#271, Ma. =#M-FL535
NC.=#539, ND.=#R163, OK.=#9523, SC.=#96023, Tn. =#TN02826

Unless otherwise noted, samples submitted for EPA 5035 were collected,preserved and analyzed in accordance
with all methodology requirements.

Company Representative




ACCESS
ANALYTICAL, INC.

Page 1
Bruce G. Newell September 1, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9908001386
323 Main Street Order # 90078526

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: CTS Telescoping
. ‘ Collected: 08/24/99  19:00
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 08/27/99  10:00

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

. s Percent éolids ‘ 89.5 % 160.3(ASTM-D2216 0.01 08/28/1999 08/28/199914:061VR
Carbon, Total Organic 42.7 rﬁg/Kg 9060 {N&S} 1.0 08/31/1999 09/01/199909:25SN
8260B BTEX w/Naph+MTBE in Soils by GC-MS(S.C.)LL MEDF 1

- = Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether 78.5 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  08/30/1999 08/30/1999 08:18 PMD
Benzene 104 ug/Kg 5035/82608 5.000  08/30/1999 08/30/1999 08:18 PMD
Toluene 1640 ug/Kg 5035/82608 5.000  08/30/1999 08/30/1999 08:18 PMD

v Ethylbenzene ) 1380 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 - 08/30/1999 08/30/1999 08:18 PMD

) m & p-Xylene 6380 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  08/30/1999 08/30/1999 08:18 ’ PMD
o-Xylene 2340 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 . 08/30/1999 08/30/1999 08:18 PMD
Naphthalene 5810 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5:000  08/30/1999 08/30/1999 08:18 PMD
SURROGATE: Toluene-D8 101.50%
SURROGATE: 1,-DCB-D4 104.50%
SURROGATE: Dibromofluoromethane 104.00%

SC-DRO (Petroleum Hydrocarbons)-{SOILS} 'MEDF 1

1248 LAKE MURRAY BLVD. - IRMO, S.C. 29063 com
PHONE (803) 781-4243 - TOLL FREE (888) 315-4243 + FAX (803) 781-4303 - EMAIL: AXSANALYT@AOL.




Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
~ 323 Main Street

Page 2
September 1, 1999
Report # 9908001386
Order # 90078526

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: CTS Telescoping

. Collected: 08/24/99  19:00
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 08/27/99  10:00
Collected by: Client
PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
""" Diesel Range Org (C10-C28) 14.8 mg/Kg 3550/8015(mod) 5.000 08/31/1999.09/01/1999 08:26  FEB

REPORT COMMENTS:
BDL: Indicates Analyte is Below Detection Limit MEDF: Matrix Effected Dilution Factor
" Unless otherwise noted, mg/Kg denotes wet weight

Unless otherwise noted in analyst section, all work performed by Precision Environmental Laboratory, Inc.

10200 USA Today Way, Miramar Florida 33025. (954) 431-4550 (South Carolina Cert ID# 96023)

Certs:  Al.=#41180, Ct.=#PH0217, Ks. =#E270 + E1245, Ky.=#90087, La. =#9601, Md. =#271, Ma. =#M-FL535
NC.=#539, ND.=#R163, OK.=#9523, SC.=#96023, Tn.=#TN02826

Unless otherwise noted, samples submitted for EPA 5035 were collected, preserved and analyzed in accordance

with all methodology requirements.

Company Representative
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Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
323 Main Street

Conway, SC 29526

Page

2
July 18, 1999

Report # 9907000720
Order # 90064402
South Carolina Cert ID# 96023

Site Location/Project Sample 1.D.: MW-1
. Collected: 07/13/99 10:00
Coastal Truck Stop Received: -07/15/99  09:30
Collected by: Client
PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
Benzo(a)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:06 MD
Benzo(ghi)perylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:06 MD
Acenaphthylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:06  MD
Fluorene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:06 MD
Anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:06 MD
Pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:06  MD
Chrysene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:06  MD
Benzo(k)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:06  MD
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:06  MD
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:06  MD
SURROGATE: D5-Nitrobenzene 53.50%
SURROGATE: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 49.80%




Page 3

Bruce G. Newell July 18, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9907000720
323 Main Street Order # 90064402

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW-1
. Collected: 07/13/99  10:00
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/15/99 - 09:30

; : Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

SURROGATE: 4-Terphenyl-D14 70.50%

REPORT COMMENTS:

BDL: Indicates Analyte is Below Detection Limit MEDF: Matrix Effected Dilution Factor
Unless otherwise noted, mg/Kg denotes wet weight

Unless otherwise noted in analyst section, all work performed by Precision Environmental Laboratory, Inc.

10200 USA Today Way, Miramar Florida 33025. (954) 431-4550 (South Carolina Cert ID# 96023)

certs:  Al.=#41180, Ct.=#PH0217, Ks.=#E270 + E1245, Ky.=#90087, La.=#9601, Md.=#271, Ma. =#M-FL535
NC.=#539, ND.=#R163, OK.=#9523, SC.=#96023, Tn. =#TN02826

Unless otherwise noted, samples submitted for EPA 5035 were collected,preserved and analyzed in accordance

with all methodology requirements.

Company Represéntative




Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
323 Main Street

Conway, SC 29526

Page 4

July 18, 1999

Report # 9907000720

Order # 90064403

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW-2
. Collected: 07/13/99  11:30
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/15/99  09:30
Collected by: Client
PARAMETER "RESULT - UNITS -METHOD ‘DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
Percent Solids 8s.1 % 160.3(ASTM-D2216 0.01 07/17/1999 07/17/199910:48SMF
8260B BTEX w/Naph+MTBE in Soils by GC-MS(S.C.)LL MEDF 10
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether 58.2 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 50.000 07/17/1999 07/17/1999 11:28 PMD
Benzene 181 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 50.000 07/17/1999 07/17/1999 11:28 PMD
Toluene 11900000 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 50.000 07/17/1999 07/17/1999 11:28 PMD
Ethylbenzene 4790 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 50.000 07/17/1999 07/17/1999 11:28 PMD
m & p-Xylene 16000 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 50.000 07/17/1999 07/17/1999 11:28 PMD
o-Xylene 4850 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 50.000 07/17/1999 07/17/1999 11:28 PMD
Naphthalene 255 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 50.000 07/17/1999 07/17/1999 11:28 PMD
SURROGATE: Toluene-D§ 111.00%
SURROGATE: 1,-DCB-D4 68.25%
SURROGATE: Dibromofluoromethane 98.50%
8270C PAHs (610) in SOILS and Wastes by GC-MS MEDF 1
Naphthalene ‘ BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
2-Methylnaphthalene ’ BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
1-Methylnaphthalene . _BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
Acenaphthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
Phenanthrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/827 ) J.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
Fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
Benzo(a)anthracene ) BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
Benzo(b)ﬂuoranmen'e . BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
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Bruce G. Newell July 18, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9907000720
323 Main Street Order # 90064403

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW-2
. Collected: 07/13/99  11:30
‘Coastal Truck Stop » Received: 07/15/99  09:30

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

Benzo(a)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
Benzo(ghi)perylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
Acenaphthylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
Fluorene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 - 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
Anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
Pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
Chrysene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
Benzo(k)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:08 MD
SURROGATE: D5-Nitrobenzene 63.60%

SURROGATE: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 70.50%




Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
323 Main Street

Conway, SC 29526

Page 6

July 18, 1999

Report # 9907000720

Order # 90064403

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW-2
. Collected: 07/13/99  11:30
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/15/99  09:30
' Collected by: Client
PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
SURROGATE: 4-Terphenyl-D14 85.70%

REPORT COMMENTS:

BDL: Indicates Analyte is Below Detection Limit MEDF: Matrix Effected Dilution Factor

Unless otherwise noted, mg/Kg denotes wet weight

Unless otherwise noted in analyst section, all work performed by Precision Environmental Laboratory, Inc.

10200 USA Today Way, Miramar Florida 33025. (954) 431-4550 (South Carolina Cert ID# 96023)

Certs: - Al.=#41180, Ct.=#PH0217, Ks. =#E270 + E1245, Ky.=#90087, La. =#9601, Md. =#271, Ma. =#M-FL535
NC.=#539, ND.=#R163, OK.=#9523, SC.=#96023, Tn. =#TN02826
Unless otherwise noted, samples submitted for EPA 5035 were collected,preserved and analyzed in accordance

with all methodology requirements.

//./

Company Representative
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Bruce G. Newell July 18, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9907000720
323 Main Street Order # 90064404

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW-3
. Collected: 07/13/99  01:30
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/15/99  09:30

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

Percent Solids 83.7 % 160.3(ASTM-D2216 0.01 07/17/1999 07/17/199910:48SMF

8260B BTEX w/Naph-+MTBE in Soils by GC-MS(S.C.)LL MEDF 1
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether ) 8.3 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/16/1999 07/16/1999 10:23 PMD
Benzene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/16/1999 07/16/1999 10:23 PMD
Toluene 1400 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/16/1999 07/16/1999 10:23 PMD
Ethylbenzene 1240 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/16/1999 07/16/1999 10:23 PMD
m & p-Xylene 4660 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/16/1999 07/16/1999 10:23 PMD
o-Xylene 1720 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/16/1999 07/16/1999 10:23 PMD
Naphthalene 209 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 07/16/1999 07/16/1999 10:23 PMD
SURRCGATE: Toluéne-DS 113.75%
SURROGATE: 1,-DCB-D4 65.00%
SURROGATE: Dibromofluoromethane 95.00%

8270C  PAHs (610) in SOILS and Wastes by GC-MS MEDF 1
Naphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999% 07/17/1999 12:09 MD
2-Methylnaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 © 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD
1-Methylnaphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD
Aceﬁaphthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD
Phenanthrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD
Fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C ©0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD
Benzo(a)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD

Benzo(b)fluoranthene T BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD




Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
323 Main Street

Conway, SC 29526

Page
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July 18, 1999

Report # 9907000720
Order # 90064404
South Carolina Cert ID# 96023

Site Location/Project Sample 1.D.: MW-3
. Collected: 07/13/99  01:30
- Coastal Truck Stop ‘Received: 07/15/99  09:30
Collected by: Client
PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
Benzo(a)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD
.Benz.o(ghi)perylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD
Acenaphthylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD
Fluorene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD
Anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD
Pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD
Chrysene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD
Benzo(k)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330° 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD
Dibenzo(a,h)énthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 12:09 MD
SURROGATE: D5-Nitrobenzene 64.80%
SURROGATE: 2-Fiuorobipheny! 70.70%




Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
323 Main Street

Conway, SC 29526

Page 9

July 18, 1999

Report # 9907000720

Order # 90064404

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW-3
. Collected: 07/13/99  01:30
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/15/99  09:30
, ] Collected by: Client
PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION ' DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
SURROGATE: 4-Terphenyl-D14 73.70%

REPORT COMMENTS:

BDL: Indicates Analyte is Below Detection Limit MEDF: Matrix Effected Dilution Factor

Unless otherwise noted, mg/Kg denotes wet weight

Unless otherwise noted in analyst section, all work performed by Precision Environmental Laboratory, Inc.

10200 USA Today Way, Miramar Florida 33025. (954) 431-4550 (South Carolina Cert ID# 96023)

Certs:  Al.=#41180, Ct.=#PH0217, Ks.=#E270 + E1245, Ky.=#90087, La.=#9601, Md. =#271, Ma. =#M-FL535
NC.=#539, ND.=#R163, OK.=#9523, SC.=#96023, Tn.=#TN02826
Unless otherwise noted, samples submitted for EPA 5035 were collected,preserved and analyzed in accor

with all methodology requirements.

\‘.

k, > (]
Company Representative




ACCESS
ANALYTICAL, INC.

Page 1
Bruce G. Newell August 6, 1999
Southeastern Environmental Inc Report # 9907000772
323 Main Street ' Order # 90064745

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023
Conway, SC 29526

Site Location/Project Sample 1.D.: MW4
South Carolina Collected: 07/14/99  12:30
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/16/99  09:00

Collected by: Client

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE- DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.

Percent Solids 85 % 160.3(ASTM-D2216 0.01 07/19/1999 07/19/199915:124P

8260B BTEX w/Naph+MTBE in Soils by GC-MS(S.C.)LL MEDF 1
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/18/1999 07/18/1999 10:01 PMD
Benzene BDL ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/18/1999 07/18/1999 11:41 PMD
Toluene 43.5 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/18/1999 07/18/1999 11:41 PMD
Ethylbenzene 449 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/18/1999 07/18/1999 11:41 PMD
m & p-Xylene 1660 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000 - 07/18/1999 07/18/1999 11:41 PMD
0-Xylene 672 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/18/1999 07/18/1999 11:41 PMD
Naphthalene 428 ug/Kg 5035/8260B 5.000  07/18/1999 07/18/1999 11:41 PMD
SURROGATE: Toluene-DR 113.006%
SURROGATE: 1.-DCB-D4 59.25%
SURROGATE: Dibromofluoromethane 89.50%

8270C  PAHs (610) in SOILS and Wastes by GC-MS MEDF 1
Naphthalene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.33¢  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:54 MD
2-Methyinaphthalcne BOL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:54 MD
1-Methyinaphthaiene o BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.230  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:54 MD
Acenaphthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 "14:54 MD
Phenanthrene ) BDL mg/Es 2550/8270C 0.330°  07/16/° 229 07/17/190¢ 1454 MD
Fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:54 MD
Benzo(a)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:54 MD
Benzo(h)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.336. 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:54 MD

-

1248 LAKE MURRAY BLVD. * IRMO. S.C. 29063
PHONE (803) 781-4243 - TOLL FREE (888) 315-4243 « FAX (803) 781-4303 - EMAIL: AXSANALYT@AOL.COM




Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
323 Main Street

Conway, SC 29526

Page 2

August 6, 1999

Report # 9907000772

Order # 90064745

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MW4
South Carolina -Collected: 07/14/99  12:30
Coastal Truck Stop ‘Received: 07/16/99  09:00
: Collected by: Client
PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
Benzo(a)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:54 MD
Benzo(ghi)perylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:54 MD
Acenaphthylene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:54 MD
Fluorene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:54 MD
Anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:54 MD
Pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:54 MD
Chrysene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:54 MD
Benzo(k)fluoranthene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:54 MD
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.330  07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:54 MD
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene BDL mg/Kg 3550/8270C 0.100 07/16/1999 07/17/1999 14:54 MD
SURROGATE: D5-Nitrobenzene 57.90%
SURROGATE: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 40.00%




Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
323 Main Street

Conway, SC 29526

Page 3

August 6, 1999

Report # 9907000772

Order # 90064745

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023

Site Location/Project Sample L.D.: MW4
South Carolina Collected: 07/14/99  12:30
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/16/99  09:00
Collected by: Client
PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
SURROGATE: 4-Terphenyl-D14 89.00%

REPORT COMMENTS:

BDL: Indicates Analyte is Below Detection Limit MEDF: Matrix Effected Dilution Factor

Unless otherwise noted, mg/Kg denotes wet weight

Unless otherwise noted in analyst section, all work performed by Precision Environmental Laboratory, Inc.
10200 USA Today Way, Miramar Florida 33025. (954) 431-4550 (South Carolina Cert ID# 96023)

Certs:  Al.=#41180, Ct. =#PH0217, Ks. =#E270 + E1245, Ky.=#90087, La.=#9601, Md. =#271, Ma. =#M-FL535

NC.=#539, ND.=#R163, OK.=#9523, SC.=#96023, Tn.=#TN02826
Unless otherwise noted, samples submitted for EPA 5035 were collected,preserved and analyzed in accordance

with all methodology requirements.

Company Representative




Bruce G. Newell
Southeastern Environmental Inc
323 Main Street

Conway, SC 29526

Page

4

August 6, 1999

Report # 9907000772

Order # 90064746

South Carolina Cert ID# 96023

Site Location/Project Sample I.D.: MWS5
South Carolina Collected: 07/14/99  13:30
Coastal Truck Stop Received: 07/16/99  09:00
S - Collected by: <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>